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SECTION 1 GENERAL INFORMATION
1.1 Client Information

- Community Development Authority (CDA)
City of West Allis

City Hall

7525 West Greenfield Avenue

West Allis, Wisconsin 53214

Contact: Mr. John F. Stibal, Director, CDA
Phone: 414-302-8462

12 Site Description

The site is located at 1960 South 67" Place, West Allis, Wisconsin and is an 11.61-acre parcel. The
site is bounded by the Union Pacific railroad tracks on the north, Becher Place on the east, the West
Allis Fire Station #2 on the south, and St. Augustine Catholic Church and School on the west. The
site is currently zoned as an M-1 Manufacturing District.

The site is surrounded on the west and south by a predominately residential neighborhood. Heavy
manufacturing is located across the railroad tracks to the north. The City of West Allis Department
of Public Works complex is located east of the site. Additional industrial properties are located
northeast of the site.

Air Reduction Company (AIRCO Industrial and AIRCO Welding Products) occupied the site
between 1932 and 1984. They manufactured carbide gas, which produced the byproduct lime slurry.
The lime slurry was disposed in pits on the site. The current owner acqu1red the site in 1985 and
over the past 17-18 years portions of the site have been rented out to various businesses. The
property has been used as lime slurry pit a waste storage and transfer facility, an oil/hazardous waste
trucking terminal, and a salvage/junkyard. The property contains four dilapidated metal and brick
industrial/storage buildings varying in size between approximately 3600 to 5500 square feet. The
site also has two large deteriorating storage silos standing near the former lime pit.

1.3 Consulting Firm and Contractor Information

Consulting Firm

THE ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT COMPANY LLC
- 2088 Washington Avenue
Cedarburg, WI 53012
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Phone: 262-675-6000

Fax: 262-675-6170

Email: office@temco-llc.com

Contractors

North Shore Drilling Inc.

P.O. Box 255

Grafton, WI 53024-0255

Phone: 1262-375-8121

Service: Soil probing

Synergy Environmental Lab

500" West Franklin Street

Appleton, Wisconsin 54911

Phone: 920-830-2455

Service: Laboratory analysis of soil samples
SECTION 2 BACKGROUND INFORMATION

2.1  Regional Geologic and Groundwater Conditions

The regional geology in which the Novak property is located consists of approximately 200 feet of
glacial sediments overlying sedimentary bedrock. The glacial sediments are primarily ground
moraine and till. These deposits are generally composed of a clay and/or silt matrix with varying
amounts of entrained sand and gravel. They are often interbedded with sediment depos1ted by glamal
meltwaters, which locally results in seams and lenses of sand and fine gravel.

Shallow native soils in the vicinity of the project are primarily silty clay. Due to historic local land
filling and the industrial heritage of the project area, it is anticipated that shallow fill is present at
many locations in the site area. The fill typically consists of mixtures of clay, silt, and sand, and may |
include debris such as brick, concrete and wood. Due to former use of the site as a carbide gas
manufacturing plant and the associated lime slurry ponds, shallow fill on-site likely contains
appreciable quantities of dewatered lime slurry. Slag and cinder-like materials, foundry sand, and
flyash may be present in some locations. Fill consistency may vary from loose to very hard and
dense.

The shallow groundwater table in the site area varies in depth from a few feetto asmuch as 15 feet
below ground surface (bgs). The depth to groundwater is controlled by the type of soil or fill
underlying the site, the proximity of preferred pathways of groundwater migration, such as utility

A
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- corridors, and natural seasonal ﬂuctuatrons Generally, native glacral sorls composed pnmanly of L

. clay and silt (ground thoraine and till) will have low hydraulic conductrvrty Sand and gravel seams
- andlenses andsome fill will have higher hydraulic conductivity. The direction of groundwater flow

in the site area may be variable, and will be controlled by, surface topography, soil/fill type and

' proxrmlty of preferred pathways of groundwater mrgratlon such as ut111ty comdors o

~ Local surface water bodres inclade the Menomonee Rrver approxrmately 1.5 mrles east-northeast_ g

of the srte area, and Lake M1ch1gan located approx1mately ﬁve m1les east of the srte area: -

. _2- 2 S1te Hrstory and Land Use

| The h1stor1cal uses and cond1t10n of the property were determmed from the followmg sources |

Conversatrons w1th the current s1te owner Mr ] ohn Novak

. .'Department records for the ite:

aeflalphotographs for the s1te

e et

x,_lee slurry Was byproduct of manufacturlng carbrde gas
S Lime’ slurry was dlsposed in pits on the site. ;o s o REUE
- i;jl8 lee slurry is shghtly caustre and has a hlgh pH level though not con51dered toxrc waste by S

o ~'A111ance Transportatlon Servrces tenant of John Novak

: 9. August 9 1991 Call was placed to DNR by forrner Allrance employee notrfymg them of _

L act1v1t1es takrng place onsite *.

B - Ca]ler sa1d Alhance owner, Robert Klunoskr knew that v1olat10ns were occumng but.- o

d1d not report ‘them because he didn’t want 1nsurance rates to go up-

- Alhance stored'and washed trucks'on'the site that transported hazardous waste

T Used garage on site_ for six years-

l"age 3of 12

R 2 S Rev1ew Of Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources (WDNR) ﬁles for the srte
e 3 Revrew of Department of Cornmerce (Comrn) Storage Tarik: database files for the 51te RO
N ':Rev1ew of: City:. of- West AlllS Department of Burldmg Inspect1on and Frre‘._:

iReview, of Sanborn Fire Insurance Company maps Crty Dlrectorles and hrstoncal : S




10: December 1992 All1ance Transportanon leﬁ site; replaced by Oetzman Truckmg ‘
11, March 26 1993 - DNR Hazardous Waste Invest1gator Michael Ellenbecker performs o
' unannounced site 1nvest1gat1on to check out alleged d1sposal of wash waters used to'clean
Allrance trucks ' ' : : ' SR
12, ,'Inspect1on showed poor fac1l1ty house keep1ng, so1l stalns throughout s1te and presence of |
a l1me p1t : = :

: Jay s Fuel 011 (Owned by John J ay Urban tenant of John Novak)

'13.; February23 1998 DNRnot1ﬁed about unknown volume of heatlng orl that contammated ,." 'I
e '.N-thesoﬂ T S : e A :

.Clty of West Allls Pol1ce and Fire Departments M1lwaukee County Emergency S
Management and DNR responded to an est1mated 200 gallon orl sp1ll on s1te R

14, e 'February 26 1998 DNR Hydrogeolog1st M1chael Thompson met w1th John Urban s son
L -"«:f.‘fJesse who was operatlng the busmess wh11e father on vacat1on '_-:- S

F ound 011 puddles on ground as a result of leakmg equlpment on an orI truck parked_.'{} w
onproperty SR e : : T

15 - A,Apnl 14 1998 DNR sent letter to John Urban notrfymg h1m of hlS legal I'CSpOIlSlblllthS .

e o He must lure an env1ronmental consultant and he must clean up the contam1nat1on-‘ S

| 16.. Aprll 29;1998 Key Engmeerlng performed Phase II s1te assessment

. ~—-' ._"_'_'.,»,'_Three s011 samples collected ﬁom the ground surface in the 1mmed1ate V1c1n1ty of -
spllledarea L - R

- ,-"'Petroleum ﬁee product assoc1ated w1th sp1ll has been removed to the extent.»
’ apract1cable : o -

[ Level of res1dual contamination related" to the' fuel-oil spilled is not signiﬁcant -

- No soil contam1nat1on encountered at concentrat1on exceeding apphcable soil -
‘ standard based on the protectlon of groundwater

- No so1l contamination encountered at concentration exceedmo applicable soil
- standard based on direct contact exposure

Page 4 of 12



- Site area in serviced by municipal water and there is no potential for re_sidu:ﬂ
contaminant discharges to a surface water or wet land

- It would likely not be feasible to distinguish residual impact associated with the oil
spilled from other apparent releases on the site or general scrap yard impact

17.  November 2, 2000 - DNR sends Urban a Notice of Violation

Violation is to remind him that cleanup process was supposed to be taken care of
nearly two years ago

18.  November 27,2000 - DNR Spill Coordinator Mike Thompson met with Urban to discuss 011
leaks which occurred in 1998 :

- Thompson and Urban reviewed Key Engineering report from 1998, Urban though
they had forwarded a copy of report to DNR back in 1998, but they had not done so,
thus DNR had no idea Urban had made an attempt to have site investigated

- Thompson said that more investigation is needed to determine the extent and degree
of contamination caused by the leaking truck before clean up could be completed

- Urban agreed and said thathe will rehire Key to continue with the investigation and
clean up

19.  January 17,2001 - Key Engineering files request with DNR to close the Jaiy’s Fuel Oil case
based on their previous investigation

20. July 4, 2001 - DNR Closure Committee denied request for closure

21.  Additional soil sampling needs to be conducted at location of J ay;s Oil fuel oil spill
John Novak property (owns'entir'e site since approximétely 1987, rents out to other tenants)
22. September 29, 2000 - DNR inspected entire Novak property

23.  Traces oflime deposits found in water that leaked beyond the property line retaining
wall

- ' On-site test showed pH 13, laboratory test showed pH 12
24. October 5, 2000 - DNR met with Novak

- Novak submitted an action plan with dates for the immediate problém oflime leaving
the site
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25.  October 10, 2000 - DNR Wastewater Engineer Ted Bosch inspected Novak property

Observed petroleum spills on soil

Wastewater discharge with traces of lime, there is no wastewater discharge permit
for the site, test revealed pH 12 to 13

Site has characteristic of a salvage yard, but best management practices required for
scrap and waste material general permit were not in place

Lime being removed from pit and sold to a tannery
Sorce Services (another tenant) operates on the site

Used site to consohdate waste prior to transfer to landfill

26.  October 12,2000 - Ted Bosch from DNR notlﬁed Novak to complete the following actions

Water in the puddle alohg the sidewalk should be neutralized to a pH less than 9.0
Ruts along retaining wall/street sidewalk should be filled to prevent pooling

Water in lime pit should be pumped to samtary sewer on a daily basis to reduce
seepage from the site

27 October 20, 2000 - DNR sends Novak a Notice of Violation

23 Potential Contaminant Sources

The Phase I ESA of the site conducted by TEMCO in March 2004 identified various potential soil
and groundwater contaminant sources associated with past and current site facilities and uses:

The former lime slurry pond and settling basin area, which covers the eastern and
southern approximately one-third of the site along Becher Place, and separately, the
southwestern corner of the site. Residual lime slurry or lime dust is not likely to be -
a significant environmental concern. The primary reason these areas require
assessment is to identify any contaminants in the fill used to reclaim these areas to
present grade, and contamination resulting from surface releases from equipment and
materials stored in these areas.

The area of the former and current building complex in the central part of the site.
This area includes several potential contaminant sources from former and current site
operations: '
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SECTION 3

3.1

- Former terminal operations of a hazardous waste trucking firm;
including washing and cleaning waste heels out of trucks onto the
ground surface. ~

- Former terminal operations of a fuel oil supply company, ihcluding '
a known fuel oil release.

- Former acetylene manufacturing plant, transmission repair business,
construction company yards, and an additional trucking company.

- Current use of the building complex area by a commercial printing
and lithography company, roofing firm, trucking company,

construction company, and lime storage and sales firm

Other areas of the site, particularly the north céntral and northwestern part of the site,

as well as smaller areas in the south-central and west central part of the site, which

currently and historically have been used for equipment and material storage.

Historical photographs and recent on-site observations identified numerous junk
“vehicles, waste piles, tanks, tanker trucks, 55-gallon drum and other containers, waste
containing roll-off boxes, and other equipment and debris scattered throughout these

areas.

Roofing materials covering the on-site buildings contain asbestos, as indicated in
historical site records

The on-site buildings currently store numerous containers which potentially contain
petroleum and/or other hazardous substances. Poor housekeeping and haphazard
storage of these materials indicates significant potential for accidental spillage.

OBJECTIVES AND SCOPE OF WORK

Objectives

The objectives of the Phase II‘ESA include:

Characterization of on-site soil and shallow groundwater conditions.

Verification of the presence or absence of various contaminants potentially on-site
asa result of discharge from the sources described in Section 2.3.

Development of recommendations for additional site investigation, if required.
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. Evaluation of the need for site remediation considering soil and groundwater cleanup
. criteria and site redevelopment plans. Determination of the most appropriate site
remediation alternatives, conceptual plan, and cost estimate.

. Assessment of on-site asbestos containing building materials to provide the basis for
competitive bidding of asbestos removal by asbestos abatement contractors.

3.2 Scope of Work

The principal elements of the preliminary Phase I ESA scope of work completed by TEMCO to
address the Phase I ESA objectives include:

. Development of a soil boring and sampling plan designed to assess shallow
subsurface conditions and collect soil samples in the following on-site areas:

- - The central area of the site, including the building complex, where past and
current operations potentially discharged a variety of contaminants

- The southem and eastern parts of the site formerly occupied by lime slurry
ponds which were reclaimed with fill of unknown origin and quality

- Peripheral areas in the southeastem, west-central, and north-central part of the
site where a variety of eéquipment, waste containers, tanks, salvage, and scrap
material is historically and currently stored

* Installation and logging of ten geoprobe soil borings in the above listed areas ranging in
depth from four to twelve feet below ground surface (bgs).

* Collection and laboratory analysis of ten soil samples for a broad range of contaminants
associated with the potential contaminant sources described in Section 2.3.

¢ Preparation of the preliminary Phase Il ESA report, describing field activities, the laboratory
analytical program and results, and interpretation of the field and laboratory data. Laboratory
analytical results for the soil samples are summarized in the Tables section and laboratory
analytical reports are provided as Appendix A. Site figures, including site location, soil
boring plan, and contaminant distribution, are included in the Figures section. Soil boring
logs are provided as Appendix B. Soil boring abandonment forms are provided as Appendix
C. A summary plan for completion of the Phase Il ESA is included in the Preliminary Phase
0 report.
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SECTION 4 FIELD AND LABORATORY PROGRAM

4.1  Soil Borings

Prior to soil boring and sampling, on-site and near off-site utilities were located and marked. On
February 20, 2004, 10 soil borings were drilled at the locations shown in Figure 2. The borings were
drilled by direct push using a truck mounted Geoprobe drill rig. 2.0 inch diameter, 4 feet long
hollow steel sampling tubes with plastic liners were driven in 4 feet increments by hydraulic pressure
and percussion to total depths ranging from 8 feet to 12 feet bgs. TEMCO used continuous soil
sampling to ensure that changes in soil type, évidence of contaminants, and groundwater conditions
were observed and recorded.

Soil samples were inspected and classified according to the Unified Soil Classification System. Soil
sample descriptions, evidence of contamination, and groundwater conditions are recorded on soil
boring logs (WDNR Form 4400-122) prepared for each borehole, and are presented in Appendix B.

Soil borings were located by measuring from the various on-site buildings and property boundaries.
Soil borings were abandoned in accordance with WAC NR141 by filling the borehole with granular
bentonite from bottom to top after soil sampling was completed. Soil boring abandonment forms
(WDNR Form 3300-5B) are provided in Appendix C.

4.2  Soil Analyses

Soil samples selected for laboratory arialysis were containerized and preserved immediately
following sample collection. Sample containers were placed on ice ina cooler and transported along
with a chain-of-custody document to a WDNR certified analytical laboratory.

The analytical program was designed to address the Phase T ESA objectives outlined in Section 3.1:

 Soil samples collected from the central area of the site and the peripheral equipment and
scrap storage areas were analyzed for the contaminants most likely associated with past and
current operations in these areas.

- Diesel Range Organics (DRO)

- Gasoline Range Organics (GRO)

- Volatile Organic Compounds (VOC)

- Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAH)

-+ Soil samples collected from the reclaimed limé slurry pond area were analyzed for a more
comprehensive list of contaminants, including Resource Conservation and Recovery Act
(RCRA) metals and Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCB) in response to the lack of information
concerning the type of fill used to reclaim the lime slurry ponds.
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SECTION 5 - FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS

The following findings and conclusions are preliminary and subject to revision by additional soil and
groundwater contamination data and hydrogeologic data which will be developed during the
- completion of the Phase II ESA:

The site is relatively level, with an apparent slight downward slope from northwest to
southwest.

The shallow subsurface in the central, western, and northern parts of the site consists
primarily of silty clay soils, some of which is clearly fill and some of which may be native
soil. Soils in the eastern and southern parts of the site consist of fill used to reclaim the
former lime slurry ponds, and consist of mixtures of silty clay, clayey and silty sand and
gravel, residual lime slurry, brick fragments, and black organic material.

Groundwater was encountered at two of the soil boring locations (SB-2 and SB-4) in the
central and northern pars of the site at one foot below ground surface (bgs). Soil moisture
content increasing with depth was noted in most of the soil borings completed in the
preliminary Phase I ESA. It is likely that the seasonal high shallow groundwater table lies
within the upper four feet of the subsurface at the site.

‘Soil samples collected in each boring from the depth interval 0 to 4 feet bgs were selected

for laboratory analysis based on the following:

- Soil contamination in the central building complex area and the western and
northemn parts of the site would have primarily resulted from surface spills and
discharges related to historical and current site operations

- Soil conditions observed in the four borings completed in the southemn and
eastern areas of the site (the area of the former lime slurry pond) were relatively
consistent through the depth interval sampled (0 to 12 feet bgs). Since
contamination in the 0-4 feet bgs depth interval poses a potential direct contact
exposure threat during and potentially following site redevelopment, this
interval was selected for initial laboratory analysis. '

Significant levels of soil contamination were identified in the samples analyzed. The
contamination consists almost exclusively of PAH compounds. The highest PAH levels
were identified in soil samples collected from the borings completed in the former lime
slurry pond area, i.e. the eastern and southern areas of the site (Figure 3.1). Levels of PAH
compounds detected in these soil samples were elevated sufficientlytoresult in exceedances

of all three Residual Contaminant Level (RCL) types for PAH compounds, i.e. the

groundwater pathway RCL, the non-industrial site direct contact RCL, and the industrial site
direct contact RCL (Table 3).

‘ DRO levels were detected above the DRO RCL in most of the soil samples analyzed (Table

2). The DRO levels measured were generally proportional to the total PAH level of each soil

Page 10 of 12



sample. Assuch, DRO may be useful as an analytical proxy for the completion of the Phase
ITESA.

Several exceedances of the arsenic and lead RCL’s (Table 4) and the RCL for naphthalene
(Table 1) were identified in the soil samples collected in the former lime slurry pond area.

The source of the contamination identified is not known. A wide variety of industrial
processes produce wastes with the high levels of PAH compounds identified in the soil/fill
samples collected in the Preliminary Phase I ESA. Additional site investigation and
laboratory analysis will be required to determine the source(s) of contamination.

The soil conditions identified during the Preliminary Phase Il ESA have several implications
for the site redevelopment planning process:

- most of the soil sampled during the Preliminary Phase Il ESA will require off-
site landfill disposal as a solid, or special, waste if excavated during site
redevelopment. This requirement is a result of the elevated PAH levels
_generally encountered throughout most of the site and the unsuitability of most
of this soil/fill for use in on-site berms, landscaping, backfill, or other site
redevelopment uses.

- soil conditions below the upper two feet of the soil column in the former lime
slurry pond area (borings SB-6 through SB-9) are relatively soft, and very soft
in the area of boring SB-6. These soil conditions may require modification,

- such as over excavation and placing of select backfill, to provide support for
building foundations

SECTION 6 COMPLETION OF THE PHASE I ESA

Following are the principal elements of the scbpe of work which will be conducted to complete the
Phase Il ESA:

Completion of approximately 25 to 30 additional soil borings throughout the site to provide
comprehensive characterization of soil and groundwater conditions and determine the lateral
extent of on-site contamination

Some of these borings will be completed to depths greater than 12 feet bgs to determine the
vertical extent of on-site soil contamination and to characterize soil conditions present below
the on-site fill

Some of the soil/fill samples collected will be analyzed for the full range of Semi-Volatile
Organic Compounds (SVOC). This analysis identifies a broader range of the principal type
of compounds found at the site than the PAH analysis.

Preparation of a comprehensive Phase II ESA report, which will include the following:
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characterization of the subsurface at the site and analysis of the hydrogeologic
and soil/groundwater contamination data developed )

evaluation of the need for site remediation considering soil and groundwater
cleanup criteria and site redevelopment plans, including geotechnical
requirements

determination of the available remedial alternatives and development of
comparative conceptual plans and cost estimates

development of scope of work and budget for additional site investigation and
groundwater monitoring requirements
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SB-3 2/20/04 0-4 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 | <0.025 | <0.025 | <0.025 | <0.025 <0.025 | <0.025 | <0.025 | <0.025 | <0.025 | <0.025 | <0.025 | <0.025 | <0.025 | <0.025 <0.025 <0.025
SB-4 2/20/04 0-4 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 | <0.025 { <0.025 | <0.025 | <0.025 <0.025 | <0.025 | <0.025 0.038' | <0.025 | <0.025 | <0.025 | <0.025 | <0.025 | <0.025 | <0.025 | <0.025
SB-5 2/20/04 0-4 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 | <0.025 } <0.025 | <0.025 | <0.025 <0.025 | <0.025 | <0.025 | <0.025 | <0.025 | <0.025 | <0.025 | <0.025 | <0.025 | <0.025 | <0.025 | <0.025
SB-6 2/20/04 0-4 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 | <0.025 | <0.025 | <0.025 | <0.025 <0.025 | <0.025 |} <0.025 130 <0.025 0.029 <0.025 | <0.025 0.037 <0.025 | <0.025 0.032
SB-7 2/20/04 0-4 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 | <0.025 | <0.025 } <0.025 | <0.025 <0.025 | <0.025 | <0.025 0.157 <0.025 | <0.025 | <0.025 | <0.025 | <0.025 | <0.025 | <0.025 !| <0.025
SB-8 2/20/04 0-4 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 | <0.025 | <0.025 | <0.025 | <0.025 <0.025 | <0.025 | <0.025 154 <0.025 | <0.025 | <0.025 | <0.025 | <0.025 | <0.025 <0.025 | <0.025
SB-9 2/20/04 0-4 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 | <0.025 | <0.025 | <0.025 | <0.025 <0.025 | <0.025 | <0.025 0.257 <0.025 | <0.025 | <0.025 | <0.025 | <0.025 | <0.025 | <0.025 | <0.025
SB-10 | 2/20/04 0-4 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 | <0.025 | <0.025 | <0.025 | <0.025 <0.025 | <0.025 | <0.025 0.069 <0.025 | <0.025 | <0.025 | <0.025 | <0.025 | <0.025 | <0.025 | <0.025

Residual Confaminant | 55 | - - | ooode | - 29 . : - ' 0.4t i 15 . - : i i a1
Levels

1 = recommended RCL

Bold & Outlined = exceeds RCL

J = Analyte detected between LOD and LOQ

March 22, 2004

|| mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram
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HE NVIRONMENTAL ML

Table 2

SEMENT COMPANY ]

Se¢ Sample A  jtical Results
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) & Gasoline Range Organics (GRO)

Novak Property (Lime Pit)
“ West Allis, Wisconsin
|| Sample ID e (e o) ke
": SB-1 02/20/04 0-4 160 <10
SB-2 02/20/04 0-4 58 <10
Ir SB-3 02/20/04 0-4 14 <10
"ﬁ SB-4 02/20/04 0-4 190 <10
: SB-5 02/20/04 0-4 28 <10
SB-6 02/20/04 0-4 450 11
SB-7 02/20/04 0-4 450 <10
SB-8 02/20/04 0-4 350 <10
SB-9 02/20/04 0-4 200 <10
lL SB-10 02/20/04 0-4 84 <10
" Residual Contaminant Level (RCL) 100 100
ng/kg = milligrams per kilogram Bgs = below ground surface
outlined = exceeds RCL March 22, 2004
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Tsehle3
THE ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT COMPANY LLC
Soil Sample Analytical Results - PolyAromatic Hydrocarbons (PAH)
Novak Site (Lime Pit), West Allis, Wisconsin :

All Contaminants Shewn In (mg/kg)
: Benz(a) Beszo() | B Benzo(k) Dib Tndeno | 4 Methyl | 2-Methyl :
Sample | Sample Depth Aceuaph | Acenaph | Anthr th Benzo(a) (. enzo zo(K Chry ibenz Fluor 123- 1 b thy 1 Naph | Phenan
14 Date (feet bgs) thene thylene | 2cene anthra pyrene fluoran (e:bs) fluoran sene (k) anthene Fluorene ed) napht napatha thalepe | threne Pyrene
cene thene perylene | thene anthracege alene ene
pyrene
SB-1 02/20/04 0-4 <0.056 29 3 6.2 8.4 62 6.6 2.7 6.9 1.6 12 0.83' 59 <0.094 <0.044 <0.078 6.4 1t
SB-2 02/20/04 0-4 <0.28 <032 0.77 1’ 11! 1.5 0.4¢’ <0.45 0.39" <047 24 <032 <0.56 <0.47 <0.22 <039 1.7 2.1
SB-3 02/20/04 0-4 <0.028 <0.032 | <0.046 0.04 0.045' 0.09° <0.032 <0.045 | <0.046 <0.047 0.084' <0.032 <0.056 <0.047 <0.022 <0.039 | 0.041 0.079
SB4 02/20/04 0-4 <0.56 <0.64 104! 1.6 1.6 2.3’ <0.64 <0.9 1.6 <0.94 3.8 <0,64 <1.12 <0.94 <0.44 <0.78 2.2 34
SB-5 02/20/04 0-4 <0.14 <0.16 <0.23 053 0.6’ 1 022 0.28 0.64' <0235 11 <0.16 <0.28 <0235 <0.11 <0.195 0.4 0.98
SB-6 02/20/04 0-4 15 <1.6 29 23 21 25 9.2 9.8 23 .9 50 19 9.4 48 9.5 37 59 45
SB-7 02/20/04 0-4 <14 1.9 5.V 11 14 16 6.2 18 12‘| <235 2 1.6 6 <35 <l.1 <1.95 11 19
SB-8 02/20/04 0-4 20 2.5¢ 49 75 46 90 30 30 68 9.7 180 25 32 2.7 29 5 150 170
SB-9 02/20/04 0-4 k)% L RS 1 16 15! 20 ¥ 527 16 <235 3 44 6.4' <235 <.l <195 24 29
SB-10 02/20/04 0-4 <14 <1.6 6.2] 11 11 13 3.9 427 11 35 21 1.9 4.6° <235 <1 <1.95 13 18
Recommended GW 38 0.7 3000 17 48 360 6800 870 37 38 500 100 680 23 20 04 1.8 8700
Re?idunl DC-N1 900 18 5000 0.088 0.0088 0.088 1.8 0.38 8.8 0.0088 600 600 0.088 1100 600 20 18 500
Contamiaant Level DC-I 60000 360 300000 39 039 39 39 39 390 0.39 40000 40000 39 70000 40000 110 390 30000
mg/kg = 'milligra.ms per kiiografn GW = groundwater pathway DC-NI= direct contact pathway, non-industrial J = Analyte detected between LOD and LOQ
DC-1=_ direct contact pathway, industrial Bold & Outlined = Exceeds 1 or more of the Recommended Residual Contaminant Levels March 23, 2004
s}
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Table 4

THE ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT COMPANY LLC
Novak Property (Lime Pit)
West Allis, Wisconsin

Soil Analytical Results Table:

All contaminants shown in mg/kg

Metals

Sa;;q)ple SaDn;tp;e ( f?e?pbtgs) Arsenic Barium Cadmium | Chromium Lead Mercury Selenium Silver
SB-6 02/20/04 0-4 <3 69 <0.6 19.6 62.4 0.080 <3 <3
SB-7 02/20/04 0-4 3.06 42.6 <0.6 8.99 32.1 0.137 <3 <3
SB-8 02/20/04 0-4 <3 343 <0.6 9.95 41.3 0.1957 <3 <3
SB-9 02/20/04 0-4 3.18 54.2 <0.6 16.8 65.4 0.047 <3 <3

Residual Contaminant NI 0.039 L 8 16,000 50 L L L
Levels I 1.6 510 --- 500

mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram
Qutlined = Exceeds Residual Contaminant Level

NI = non-industrial

I = industrial

March 23, 2004




Table 5
THE ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT COMPANY LL.C

Novak Property (Lime Pit)

West Allis, Wisconsin
Soil Analytical Results Table: PelyChlorinated Biphenyls (PCB)

All Contaminants Shown in mg/kg

Sample Sample Depth Aroclor Aroclor Aroclor Aroclor Aroclor Aroclor Aroclor—ﬁ
ID Date (feet bgs) 1016 1221 1232 1242 1248 1254 1760
SB-6 02/20/04 0-4 <0.0158 <0.0316 <0.0548 <0.0122 <0.0377 <0.0548 <0.0852
SB-7 02/20/04 0-4 <0.0507 <0.0788 <0.101 <0.0349 <0.0113 <0.0293 <0.0146
SB-8 02/20/04 0-4 <0.0023 <0.00299 <0.0322 <0.00597 <0.0207 <0.0103 <0.00712
SB-9 02/20/04 —0 -4 <0.0024 <0.054 <0.00744 <0.0108 <0.00624 <0.00312 <0.084_1
Residual Contaminant Levels

mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram

March 23, 2004
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— 500 W Franklin St, Appleton, WI 54911 * 920-830-2455 * FAX 920-733-0631

JEFF HOSLER
TEMCO

Cedarburz, WI53012

Report Date 18-Mar-04

Project Name NOVAK SITE/WEST ALLIS W1

Proiect #

Lab Code SO10515A
Sample ID SB-10-4
Sample Matrix Soil
Sample Date  2/20/2004

Result
General
General
Solids Percent 86.0
Organic

General

Diesel Range Organics 160
Gasoline Range Organics - <10

PAH's

Acenaphthene <560
Acenaphthylene 2900
Anthracene 3000
Benzo(a)anthracene 6200
Benzo(a)pyrene 8400
Benzo(b)fluoranthene 9600
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 6600
Benzo(k)fluoranthene 2700
Chrysene 6900
Dibenzo(a h)anthracene 1600
Fluoranthene 12000
Fluorene 830
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 5900
1-Methyl naphthalene <940
2-Methyl naphthalene <440
Naphthalene <780
Phenanthrene 6400
Pyrene 11000
VOC's
Benzene <25
Bromobenzene <25
Bromodichloromethane <25

Units

%

mg/kg
mg/kg

ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug’kg
ug/kg
ug/’kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg

ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg

LOD

24
0.9

560
640
920
660
860
840
640
900
920
940
600
640
1120
940
440
780
720
780

43
12
9.8

LOQ Dil
1
1.7 i
29 i
1780 20
2000 20
3000 20
2200 20
2800 20
2600 20
2000 20
2800 20
3000 20
3000 20
1900 20
2000 20
3600 20
3000 20
1400 20
2400 20
2400 20
2400 20
15 1
39 1
31 1

Invoice # E10515

Method

5021

DRQ95
GRO95/8021

8270C
8270C
8270C
8270C
8270C
8270C
8270C
8270C
8270C
8270C
8270C
8270C
8270C
8270C
8270C
8270C
8270C
8270C

8260B
8260B
8260B

WI DNR Lab Certification # 445037560

“Run Date

3/172004

21282004
27252004

3/112004
3/172004
31172004
3/1°2004
31172004
3/112004
3/172004
3/172004
312004
31112004
3172004
3/112004
37172004
31112004
3/172004
31112004
3/172004
3/112004

21252004
272512004
272512004

Analyst Code

CIR {

MIR 143
CIR 1

MIR
MIJR
MIR
MJR
MIR
MIJR
MIR
MIJR
MIR
MIR
MIR
MIR
MIR
MIR
MIR
MIR
MIR
MIJR

- i e gt i et e G w4 et e et et pea

CIR 1
CJR 1
CIR 1
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Project Name NOVAK SITE/ WEST ALLIS W1 - Invoice # E10515
Proiject #
Lab Code 5010515A
Sample ID SB-10-4
Sample Matrix Soil
Sample Date  2/20/2004 :
Method RunDate Analyst Code

Result Units LOD LOQ Dil
Bromoform <25 ug/kg 9.8 31 1 8260B 22512004 CIR 1
tert-Butylbenzene <25 ug/kg 13 42 1 8260B 22512004 CIR 1
sec-Butylbenzene <25 ug/kg 5.1 16 1 82608 27252004 CIR 1
n-Butylbenzene <25 ug/kg 5.8 19 1 8260B - 2512004 CIR 1
Carbon Tetrachloride <25 ug/kg - 14 4 1 82608 2251004  CIR 1
Chlorobenzene <25 ug/kg 6.2 20 1 8260B 212572004 CIR 1
Chloroethane <25 ug/kg 8.9 28 1 8260B 2252004  CIR 1
Chloroform <25 ug/kg 8.7 28 1 8260B 2252004 CIR 1
Chloromethane . <25 ug/kg 9.7 311 82608 212512004 CIR 1
2-Chlorotoluene <25 ug/kg 5.1 16 1 8260B 27252004  CIR 1
4-Chlorotoluene ‘ <25 ug/kg 34 It 1 82608 212512004 CIR 1
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropanc <2s ug’kg 17 52 1 8260B 212512004  CJR 1
Dibromochloromethane <25 ug/kg . 585 18 1 8260B 21252004 CIR 1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <25 ug/kg 10 33 1 8260B 2252004 CIR 1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene - <25 ug/kg 12 37 1 8260B 21252004  CIR 1
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <25 ughkg 8.8 28 1 8260B 2252004 CIR 1
Dichlorodifluoromethane , <25 ug/kg 10 33 1 8260B 2252004 CIR 1
1,2-Dichloroethane <325 ug/kg 12 37 1 8260B 27252004  CIR 1
1,1-Dichloroethane <25 ug/kg 8.3 28 1 8260B 27252004 CIR 1
1,1-Dichloroethene <25 ug/kg 62 20 1 82608 2252004  CIR 1
cis-1,2-Dichlorocthene <25 ug/kg 14 44 1 8260B 2725004 CIR |
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene : <25 ug/kg 15 46 1 82608 22512004 CIR 1
1,2-Dichloropropane <25 ughkg C 10 32 1 8260B 2125004  CIR 1
2,2-Dichloropropane <25 ugkg 1 34 1 8260B - 27252004 CIR 1
1.3-Dichloropropane <25 ug/kg 7.1 23 1 8260B 272512004  CIR 1
Di-isopropyl ether <25 ug/kg 4.1 13 1 8260B 20257004 CIR 1
EDB (1,2-Dibromotthanc) <25 ug/kg 12 37 1 8260B 2725004 CIR 1
Ethylbenzene <28 ug/kg 36 11 1 8260B 2252004 CIR 1
Hexachlorobutadiene <25 . ug/kg 23 73 1 8260B 212512004 CJR 1
Isopropylbenzene <25 ug/kg 6.7 21 1 8260B 2252004 CIR 1
p-Isopropyltoluene <25 ug/kg 8 26 1 82608 22572004  CIR ]
Methylene chloride <25 ug/kg 24 77 1 8260B 225004 CIR 1
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <25 ug/kg 41 13 1 8260B 272512004 CIR 1
Naphthalene : 250 ug/kg 17 53 1 8260B 272512004 - CIR 1
n-Propylbenzene <25 ug/kg 8.1 26 1 8260B 2252004 CIR 1
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <25 ug/kg. 11 3 1 8260B 212512004 CIR 1
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane : <25 ug/kg 16 51 1 8260B 21252004  CIR 1
Tetrachloroethene <25 ugkg 8.7 28 1 8260B 27252004 CIR ]
Toluene ) <25 . ug/kg 43 14 1 8260B 21252004  CIR 1
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <25 ug’kg 9.8 k]| 1 82608 22512004 CIR 1
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <25 ug/kg 20 65 1 82608 21252004 CIR 1
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <25 ug/kg 12 37 1 82608 225004  CIR 1
1,1,2-Trichloroethane : <25 ug/kg 14 46 1 8260B 225004 CIR l
Trichioroethene (TCE) <25 ug/kg 6 19 1 8260B 27252004  CIR |
Trichlorofluoromethane <25 ug/kg 13 42 1 8260B 2252004 CIR 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <25, ug/kg 9.8 3 1 8260B 2252004 CIR 1
1.3,5-Trimethylbenzene <25 ug/kg 338 12 1 8260B 27252004 CIR 1
Viny! Chloride <25 ug/kg 6.1 19 1 82608 212512004 CIR 1
mé&p-Xylene <50 ug/kg 10 33 1 8260B 272512004 CJR 1
0-Xylene <25 ug/kg 6.1 20 1 8260B 225004  CIR 1
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Project Name NOVAK SITE/ WEST ALLIS W1 Iovoice# EI10515
Proiect #

Lab Code 50105158
Sample ID SB-2 04
Sample Matrix Soil
Sample Date  2/20/2004

Result Units LOD LOQ Dil Method RunDate Analyst Code
General
General
Solids Percent 86.7 % 1 5021 31n004  CIR 1
Organic

General

Diesel Range Organics 58 ' mg/kg 24 77 1 DRO9S 212812004 MJR 143
Gasoline Range Organics <10 mg/kg 0.9 29 1 GROS5/8021 27252004 CIR 1

PAH's _

Acenaphthene . <280 ug/kg 280 890 10 8270C 31”2004 MIR 1
Acenaphthylene <320 ug/kg 320 1000 10 8270C 32004 MIR 1
Anthracene 770 "}" ug/kg 460 1500 10 8270C 3”no04 MR 1
Benzo(a)anthracene 1000 “J* ug/kg 330 1100 10 8270C R4 MIR |
Benzo(a)pyrene 1100 *J° ug/’kg 430 1400 10 8270C nrnR004 MIR 1
Benzo(b)fluoranthene ' 1500 ug/kg 420 1300 10 8270C 322004 MJR 1
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 460 "J" ug/kg 320 1000 10 8270C 32004 MIR 1
Benzo(k)fluoranthene <450 ug/ke 450 1400 10 8270C 320004  MIR 1
Chrysene 390 "J* ug/kg 460 1500 10 8270C 3nnRoo4 MIR 1
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene <470 ughkg 470 1500 10 8270C - 3722004  MIR 1
Fluoranthene T 2400 ug/kg 300 950 10 8270C 3nR064  MIR 1
Fluorene <320 ugkg 320 1000 10 8270C 32004 MIR 1
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene <560  ughkg 560 1800 10 8270C InR004 MIR 1
1-Methyl naphthalene <470 ugkg 470 1500 10 8270C 322004 MIR 1
2-Methyl naphthalene <220 ug/kg 220 700 10 8270C 3272004 MIR 1
Naphthalene <390 ugkg 390 1200 - 10 8270C 32008 MIR 1
Phenanthrene 1700 ugkg 360 1200 10 8270C innodd  MIR 1
Pyrene 2100 ugkg 390 1200 10 8270C 322004 MIR 1

VOC's ‘

Benzene <25 - ugkg 48 15 1 8260B 2725/2004 CIR 1
Bromobenzene <25 ugkg 12 39 1 3260B 27252004 CIJR 1
Bromodichloromethane : <25 ugkg 9.8 31 1 8260B 2252004 CIR 1
Bromoform <25 ughkg 9.3 31 1 8260B 272512004  CJR 1
tert-Butylbenzene <25 ugkg 13 42 1 8260B 2252004 CJR 1
sec-Butylbenzene <25 ugkg 51 16 1 8260B 225004 CIR 1
n-Butylbenzene ) <25 ug/’kg 5.8 19 I 8260B 21252004 CIR 1
Carbon Tetrachloride <25 ug/kg 14 44 1 82608 272512004  CJR t
Chlorobenzene <25 ug/kg 6.2 20 1 8260B 21252004  CIR 1
Chlorocthane <25 ug’kg 89 28 1 8260B 22512004 CIR 1
Chloroform <25 - ug/kg 8.7 28 1 8260B 22512004 CIR 1
Chloromethane <25 ug/kg 9.7 3t 1 8260B 272572004 CIR. l
2-Chlorotoluene <25 upkg 5.1 16 1 82608 22512004 CIR 1
4-Chlorotoluene <25 ug/kg 34 11 1 82608 22512004 CIR 1
1,2-Dibromo-3-chioropropane <25 ug/kg 17 52 1 8260B 212512004  CIR 1
Dibromochloromethane <25 ug/kg 5.5 18 1 8260B 212512004 CIR |
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <25 ug/kg 10 33 1 3260B 22512004 CIR 1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <25 ugkg 12 37 1 8260B 21252004 CIJR 1
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <25 vg/kg 8.8 28 1 8260B 21252004  CIR 1
Dichlorodifluoromethane <25 ug/kg 10 33 1 82608 212512004 CJR 1
1,2-Dichloroethane <25 ug/kg 12 37 1 8260B 2252004 CIR 1
1,1-Dichlorocthane <25 ug/kg 8.8 28 1 8260B 2252004 CIR 1
1,1-Dichloroethene <25 vgkg 6.2 20 1 82608 2251”004  CIR I
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <25 ug’kg 14 44 1 8260B 2252004 CIR 1
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <25 vgkg 15 46 1 82608 212512004  CIR 1
1,2-Dichioropropane <25 ug/’kg 10 32 1 8260B 212512004 CIR 1
2,2-Dichloropropane <25 uglkg 11 34 1 8260B 2725004 CIR 1
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Project Name NOVAK SITE/WEST ALLIS wi Invoice # E10515
Project # ’

Lab Code 50105158
Sample ID SB-2 04

Sample Matrix Soil
Sample Date  2/20/2004

Result Units LOD LOQ Dil Method RunDate Analyst Code
1,3-Dichloropropane . <25 ug/kg 71 23 1 8260B 272512004 CIR 1
Di-isopropy! ether <25 ug/kg 4.1 13 1 8260B 2252004 CIR 1
EDB (1,2-Dibromoethanc) <25 ug/ke 12 37 1 8260B 22512004 CJR 1
Ethylbenzene <25 ug/kg 36 111 82608 202512004  CIR 1
Hexachlorobutadiene <25 ug/ke 23 73 1 8260B 225004 CIR 1
Isopropylbenzene <25 ug'kg 6.7 21 1 82608 2725004 CIR 1
p-Isopropyltoluene <25 ug/kg 8 26 1 8260B 2125004 CIR 1
Methylene chloride <25 ug/kg 24 n 1 8260B 2/2512004 CIR |
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <25 ugkg 4.1 13 1 8260B 2252004 CIR I
Naphithalene <25 ug/kg 17 53 1 8260B 212512004  CIR 1
n-Propylbenzene . <25 ug/kg 8.1 26 1 8260B 22572004 CIR 1
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorocthane <25 ug/ke 1 36 1 8260B 21252004 CIR 1
1,1,1,2-Tetrachlorocthane <25 ug/kg 16 51 1 8260B 2257004 CIR 1
Tetrachloroethene ) <25 ug/kg 8.7 28 1 8260B 2252004 CIR 1
Toluene <25 ug’kg 43 14 1 8260B 225004 CIR 1
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <25 ug/kg 9.8 31 1 8260B 2725004 CIR 1
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <25 ug/kg 20 65 1 82608 2725004 CIR. 1
1,1,1-Trichlorocthane <25 ug/kg 12 37 1 8260B 2252004 CIR 1
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <25 ugkg 14 46 1 8260B 21252004 CIR 1
Trichlorocthene (TCE) <25 ug/kg 6 19 1 8260B 27252004 CIR 1
Trichlorofluoromethane <25 ug/kg 13 42 1 8260B 2125004 CIR 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 1 <25 ug/kg 9.8 31 1 8260B 272512004 CIR 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <25 ug/kg 38 12 1 82608 2252004 CIR 1
Vinyl Chloride <25 ug/kg 61 - 19 1 8260B 225004 CIR 1
mé&p-Xylene <50 ug/kg 10 33 1 82608 272512004 - CIR 1
o-Xylene <25 ug/kg 6.1 20 1 B8260B 225004 CIR 1
Lab Code 5010515C
Sample ID SB-3 0-4
Sample Matrix Soil
Sample Date  2/20/2004
. Result Units LOD LOQ Dil Method RunDate Analyst Code
General
General
Solids Percent 80.1 % : 1 5021 3/172004 CIR 1
Organic :
General
Diescl Range Organics 14 mg/kg 24 1.7 1 DRO95 3272004 MIR 143
Gasoline Range Organics <10 mg/kg 0.9 29 1 GRO95/8021 21252004 CIR 1
PAH's ‘
Acenaphthene <28 ug/kg 28 89 1 8270C 3722004 MIR 1
Acenaphthylene <32 ug’kg 32 100 1 8270C 31212004 MIR 1
Anthracene <46 ug/kg 46 150 1 8270C 3207008 MIR 1
Benzo(a)anthracene 40" ug/kg 33 110 1 8270C 3722004 MIR 1
Benzo(a)pyrene 457 ug’kg 43 140 1 8270C 32004 MIR 1
Benzo(b)fluoranthene 90" ug’kg 42 130 1 8270C 3rn0e4s MIR I
Benzo(g,h,)perylenc <32 ug/kg 32 100 1 8270C 322004 MR 1
Benzo(k)fluoranthene <45 ug/kg 45 140 1 8270C 322006 MR 1
Chrysene <46 ug/kg 46 150 1 8270C o MR 1
Dibenzo(a h)anthracene ‘ <47 ug/kg 47 150 1 8270C 322004 MR 1
Fluoranthene 84°J)" ug/kg 30 95 1 8270C 32004 MIR 1
Fluorene <32 ug/kg © 32 100 1 8270C 372004 MIR |
1 8210C 3722004 MIR 1

Indeno(1,2,3<cd)pyrene <56 ug/kg 56 180
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Project Name NOVAK SITE/ WEST ALLIS W1 _ Invoice # EI0S1S
Proiect #

Lab Code 5010515C
Sample ID SB-3 04
Sample Matrix Soil
Sample Date  2/20/2004

Result - Units LOD LOQ Dil Method RunDate Analyst Code
1-Methyl naphthalene <47 ug/kg 47 150 1 8nc 3722004  MIR
2-Methy! naphthalene <22 ug/kg 22 70 1 8210C 3722004  MIR 1
Naphthalene <39 ug/kg 39 120 1 8270C 322004 MIR 1
Phenanthrene 41" ug/kg 36 120 1 8270C 322004 MR 1
Pyrene 79" ug/hkg 39 120 1 8270C 322004 MIR 1
VOC's
. Benzene <25 ug/kg 4.8 15 1 82608 22572004 CIR 1
Bromobenzene <25 ugkg 12 39 1 8260B 212512004  CIR 1
Bromodichloromethane <25 ug’kg 9.8 31 1 8260B 27252004 CIR 1
Bromoform <25 ug/kg 9.8 31 1 8260B 272512008  CIR 1
tert-Butylbenzene <25 ug/ks 13 42 1 82608 21252004 CIR 1
sec-Butylbenzene <25 ug/kg 5.1 16 1 8260B 2512004 CIR 1
n-Butylbenzene <25 uglkg 5.8 19 1 8260B 22512004 CIR 1
Carbon Tetrachloride . <25 ug/kg 14 44 1 8260B 2/252004 CIR {
Chlorobenzene <25 ug/kg 62 20 1 8260B 21251004  CIR 1
Chlorocthane <25 ugks 89 28 1 8260B 22512004 CJR 1
Chloroform <25 ug/ke 8.7 28 1 8260B 22512004  CIR 1
Chioromethane : <25 ug/kg 9.7 k]| 1 82608 27252004 CIJR 1
2-Chlorotoluene <25 ughksg 5.1 16 1 82608 2252004  CIR !
4-Chlorotoluene <25 ughkg 34 11 8208 21252004  CIR 1
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <25 ug’kg 17 52 1 8260B 22512004 CJR !
Dibromochloromethane <25 ug/kg 5.5 18 1 8260B . 2252004  CJR 1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene - <25 ug/kg 10 33 1 82608 2252004 CIR 1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <25 ug/kg 12 k¥ 1 8260B 272512004 CIJR 1
1.2-Dichlorobenzene <25 ug/kg 8.8 28 | 8260B 27252004 CIR {
Dichlorodifluoromethane <25 ug/kg 10 33 1 8260B 22512004 CJR 1
1,2-Dichloroethane <25 - ug/kg 12 37 1 38260B 202512004  CIR i
1,1-Dichloroethane <25 ug/kg 8.8 28 1 82608 22512004  CIR 1
1,1-Dichloroethene <25 ug/kg 6.2 20 1 82608 212512004 CJR 1
cis-1,2-Dichlorocthene <25 ugkg 14 44 1 8260B 212512004 CIR 1
trans-1,2-Dichlorocthene <25 ug’kg 15 46 1 8260B 2/25/2004 - CIR 1
1,2-Dichloropropane <25 ug/kg 10 32 1 8260B 212512004 CIR 1
2,2-Dichloropropane <25 ug/kg 1 34 1 8260B 212512004  CIR 1
1,3-Dichioropropane <25 ug/kg 7.1 23 1 8260B 22512004  CIR 1
Di-isopropyl ether <25 ug/kg 4.1 13 1 8260B 22512004 CIR 1
EDB (1,2-Dibromoethane) <25 ug/kg 12 37 1 8260B 222512004 - CIR r
Ethylbenzene <25 ug/kg 3.6 11 1 82608 27252004 CIR 1
Hexachlorobutadiene ’ <25 ug/kg 23 73 1 82608 22512004  CIR 1
Isopropylbenzene <2§ ugkg 6.7 21 1 8260B 212572004 CIR 1
p-Isopropyltoluene <25 ugke 8 26 1 8260B 212512004 CIR 1
Methylene chloride <25 ugkg 24 77 1 8260B 272572004 CJR 1
Methyl tert-buryt ether (MTBE) <25 ug’kg 4.1 13 1 8260B 22572004 CIR 1
Naphthalene <25 ug’kg 17 53 1 8260B 27251004 . CIR 1
n-Propytbenzene _ <25 ug’kg 8.1 26 1 82608 212572004  CIR 1
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <25 ug/kg 11 36 1 8260B 22512004  CJR 1
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <25 ug/kg 16 51 1 8260B 2/2512004 CJR 1
Tetrachloroethene <25 ug/kg 8.7 28 1 8260B 2/252004 CJR 1
Toluene <25 ug/kg 43 14 1 82608 22512004 CIR. 1
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <25 ug/kg 9.8 31 1 82608 212512004 CJR 1
1.2,3-Trichlorobenzene <25 ugkg 20 65 1 8260B 21252004  CJR 1
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <25 ~ ugksg 12 37 1 8260B 272572004 CIR 1
1,1,2-Trichlorocthane <25 vg/kg 14 46 1 8260B 22512004 CIR 1
Trichloroethene (TCE) <25 ugkg 6 19 1 8260B 27252004 CJR 1
Trichlorofluoromethane <25 vg/kg 13 42 1 8260B 21252004  CJR 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <25 vg/kg 9.8 31 1 8260B 22512004  CIR 1
1.3,5-Trimethylbenzene <25 ug/kg 38 12 1 82608 272512004 CIR |
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Project Name NOVAK SITE/WEST ALLIS WI Invoice # EI10515
Project # ‘
Lab Code 5010515C
Sample ID SB-3 04
Sample Matrix Soil
Sample Date  2/20/2004
Result Units LOD LOQ Dil Method RunDate Analyst Code
Vinyl Chloride <25 ug’kg 6.1 19 1 8260B 2252004 CJR 1
mé&p-Xylene <50 ug/kg 10 33 1 8260B 21252004  CIR 1
o-Xylene <25 ug/kg 6.1 20 1 82608 2252004  CIR 1
Lab Code 5010515D
Sample ID SB-4 0-4
Sample Matrix Soil
Sample Date  2/20/2004
Result Units LOD LOQ Dil Method RunDate Analyst Code
General
General
Solids Percent 85.1 % 1 5021 3172004 CJR 1
Organic
General
Diesel Range Organics 190 mg/kg 24 1.7 1 DRO9YS 3172004 . MIR 143
Gasoline Range Organics <10 mg/kg 0.9 29 1 GRO95/8021 27252004 CIR 1
PAH's
Acenaphthene <560 ug/kg s60 1780 20 8270C 322004 MIR 1
Acenaphthylene <640 ug/kg 640 2000 20 8270C 322004 MIR 1
Anthracene 1040 "J" ug/kg 920 3000 20 8270C 3”004  MIR 1
Benzo(a)anthracene 1600 "J° ug/kg 660 2200 20 8270C 37272004 MIR 1
Benzo(a)pyrene 1600 "J* - ug/kg " 860 2800 20 8270C 37272004 MIR 1
Benzo(b)fluoranthene 2300 )" ug/kg 840 2600 20 8270C 3272004 MIR 1
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene < 640 ug/kg 640 2000 20 8270C 3272004 MIJR i
Benzo(k)fluoranthene <900 ugkg 900 2800 . 20 8270C 32004 MIR 1
Chrysene 1600 *J* ugkg 920 3000 20 8270C 3”004 MIR )
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene <940 ug/kg 940 3000 20 8270C 3222004  MIR 1
Fluoranthene 3800 vghkg 600 1500 20 8270C 3272004  MIR I
Fluorene . © <640 " ugkg 640 2000 20 8270C 32n004 MIR 1
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene <1120 ug’kg 1120 3600 20 8270C nR004 MIR 1
1-Methyl naphthalene <940 ughkg 940 3000 20 8270C 3”R004 MIR 1
2-Methy! naphthalene <440 ugkg 440 1400 20 8270C 31272004 MJR 1
Naphthalene <780 ug/kg 780 2400 20 8270C 3nR004  MIR I
Phenanthrene 2200 "J" ugkg 720 2400 20 8270C 322004  MIR 1
Pyrene 3400 ug’kg 780 2400 20 8270C 322004 MIR 1
VOC's
Benzene <2 ughkg 4.8 1S 1 82608 2252004 CIR 1
Bromobenzene <2§ ug/kg 12 39 1 8260B 2252004 CIR 1
Bromodichloromethane <25 ugkg 9.8 31 1 8260B 21252004 CJR 1
Bromoform <25 ugkg 9.8 31 1 82608 27252004 CIR 1
tert-Butylbenzene <25 ug/kg 13 42 1 82608 212512004 CIR 1
sec-Butylbenzene <25 ug/kg 5.1 16 1 8260B 27252004 CIR 1
n-Butylbenzene <25 ug/kg 5.8 19 1 8260B 21252004 CIR 1
Carbon Tetrachloride <25 ugkg 14 44 1 8260B 212512004 CJR 1
Chlorobenzene <25 ugke 6.2 20 1 82608 21252004 CIR 1
Chlorocthane <25 ug/kg 8.9 28 1 8260B 2252004 CIR 1
Chloroform <25 ug/kg 8.7 28 1 8260B 21252004 CIR 1
Chloromethane <25 ug/kg 9.7 31 1 82608 2125”2004 CIR 1
2-Chlorotoluene: <25 ug/kg 5.1 16 1 8260B 212512004 CIR 1
4-Chlorotoluene <25 ug/kg 34 11 1 8260B 272512004 CJR 1
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <25 ug/kg 17 52 1 8260B 212512004  CJR 1
Dibromochloromethane <25 ug/kg 5.5 18 1 82608 22572004 CIR 1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <25 ugkg 10 33 1 8260B 21252004 CIR 1
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Project Name NOVAK SITE/WEST ALLIS W1
Proiject #

Lab Code 5010515D
Sample ID SB-4 04
Sample Matrix Soil
Sample Date  2/20/2004

Resalt Units
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <25 ug/kg
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <25 ug/kg
Dichlorodifluoromethane <25 ug/kg
1,2-Dichlorocthane . <25 : ug/kg
1,1-Dichlorocthane <25 ug/kg
1,1-Dichloroethene <25 ug/kg
cis-1,2-Dichlorocthene <2§ ugkg
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <25 - ugkg
1,2-Dichloropropane <25 ug/kg
2,2-Dichloropropane <2§ ug’kg
1,3-Dichioropropane : <25 ug/kg
Di-isopropy! ether <25 ug/kg
EDB (1,2-Dibromosthane) <25 " ughkg
Erhylbe_nzcne . <2§ ug/kg
Hexachlorobutadiene <25 ug/kg
Tsopropylbenzene <25 ug/kg
p-Isopropyltoluene <25 ug/kg
Methylene chioride <25 ug/kg
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <25 ughkg

Naphthalene 38" ug/kg
n-Propylbenzene <25 ug/kg
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorocthane i <25 ug/kg
1,1,1,2-Tetrachlorocthane <25 ug/kg
Tetrachlorocthene : <25 ug/kg
Toluene <25 ug/kg
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <25 ug/kg
1.2,3-Trichlorobenzene <25 ugkg
1,1,1-Trichlorocthane <25 ug/kg
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <25 ug/kg
Trichloroethene (TCE) <25 ug/kg
Trichlorofluoromethane <25 ug/kg
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <25 ug/kg
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ' T <25 ugks
Vinyl Chloride » <25 ug’kg
mé&p-Xylene <50 ug’kg
o-Xylene <25 vg/kg

Lab Code 5010515E

Sample ID SB-50-4

Sample Matrix Soil

Sample Date 2/20/2004

Result Units
General
General
Solids Percent . 76.4 %
Organic

General
Diesel Range Organics 28 mg/kg
Gasoline Range Organics <10 mg/kg
PAH's
Acenaphthene <140 ug/kg
Acenaphthylene <160 ug/’kg
Anthracene <230 ug/kg

LOD LOQ Di
12 317 1
8.8 28 1
10 33 1
12 37 1
8.8 28 1
6.2 20 !
14 4
15 6 1
10 32 1
1 34 1
7.1 23 1
4.1 131
12 31 1
3.6 i 1
23 73 1
6.7 21 1
8 26 1
24 17 1
4.1 13 1
17 53 1
8.1 26 1
1 36 1
16 511
8.7 28 1
43 14 1
98 31 1
20 & 1
12 37 1
14 46 1
6 19 1
13 2 1
58 311

33 12 1
6.1 19 1
10 331
6.1 20 1

LOD LOQ Dil

1
24 11 1
0.9 29 1

140 445 5
160 5000 S
230 7% 5

Method
82608
82608
8260B
8260B
82608
82608
8260B
8260B
8260B
82608
8260B
8260B
32608
8260B
82608
8260B
8260B
82608
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
2608
82608
8260B
8260B
82608
8260B
8260B
82608
82608
82608
8260B
82608

Method

5021

DRO9S
GRO95/8021

8270C
8270C
8270C

W1 DNR Lab Certification # 445037560

.Invoice # EI0515

21251004
202512004
21252004
212512004
225n004
212512004
212572004
212572004
22512004
21252004
212512004
272512004
272512004
22512004
22512004
225R004
272512004
212512004
212512004
22512004
202512004
21252004
2725004
272512004
22512004
212512004
21252004
272512004
2/2512004
21252004
212512004
212512004
27252004
27252004
2252004
22512004

3/172004

32004
22512004

32004
3”004
31212004

CRR

Run Date Analyst Code

CIR
CR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CJR
CIR

—

CIR
CJR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CR
CiR
CIR
CIR

— et bt bt et b i P Gt Gt Gt e bt P et et Gt Bt Gmd et b et fmt et bt et S Gt Gt b s Gt st et e

Run Date Analyst Code

CIR 1
MIR 143
CIR 1
MJR 1
MIJR 1
MJR 1
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Project Name NOVAK SITE/ WEST ALLIS WI ‘ Invoice# EI0515
Proiject #
Lab Code 5010515E
Sample ID S$B-50-4
Sample Matrix Soil
Sample Date  2/20/2004
Result Units LOD LOQ Dil Method RunDate Analyst Code

Benzo(a)anthracene 530" ug/kg 165 550 5 8270C 32004 MIR 1
Benzo(a)pyrene 600 "J* ug/kg 215 700 5 8270C 32004 MIR 1
Benzo(b)fluoranthene 1000 ' ug/kg 2000 650 5 8270C 327004 MR ]
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 2201 vghkg 160 500 5 8270C 3272004 MIR 1
Benzo(k)fluoranthene 250 ") ugkg . 225 700 5 8270C 322004  MIR 1
Chrysene 640 "5 ‘ug/kg ‘230 750 5 8270C © 322004 MR 1
Dibenzo(a,hyanthracene <235 ug/kg 235 150 5 8270C 33”2004 MIR 1
Fluoranthene 1100 ug/kg 150 415 5 8270C 3272004 MIR 1
Fluorene <160 ug/’kg 160 500 5 8270C 3722004 MIR 1
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene <280 ug’kg 280 900 5 8270C 32204 MIR 1
1-Methyl naphthalene <235 ug/kg 235 750 5 8210C 3272004 MIR 1
2-Methy! naphthalene <110 ug/kg 10 350 5 8270C 32004 MIR 1
Naphthalene <195 ug/kg 195 600 5 8270C 3004 MIR 1
Phenanthrene . 430" ug/kg 180 600 5 8270C 3nN0M4 MR 1
Pyrene 980 ug/kg 195 600 5 8270C 3nR04  MIR 1
VOC's :
Benzene <25 ug/kg 4.3 15 1 8260B 21252004  CIR ]
Bromobenzene ) <25 ug/kg 12 39 1 82608 27252004 CIR 1
Bromodichloromethane <25 ug/kg 9.8 31 1 82608 272572004 CIR 1
Bromoform <25 ug/kg 9.8 31 1 32608 2725004 CIR 1
tert-Butylbenzene <25 ugkg 13 42 1 8260B 2725004  CIR 1
sec-Butylbenzene <25 ug/kg 5.1 16 1 2260B 225004 CIR 1
n-Butylbenzene <25 up/kg 5.8 19 1 82608 212512004 CIR 1
Carbon Tetrachloride <25 ug/kg 14 44 1 8260B 21252004  CIR 1
Chlorobenzene <25 ug/’kg 62 20 1 8260B 2252004 CIR 1
Chloroethane <25 ug’kg 89 28 1 8260B 21251004 - CIR 1
Chloroform <25 ug/kg 8.7 28 1 8260B 212512004  CIR 1
Chloromethane <25 . ugkg 9.7 31 1 8260B 2125004 CIR 1
2-Chiorotoluene <25 ug/kg 5.1 16 1 8260B 22512004 CIR 1
4-Chlorotoluene <25 ug/kg 34 11 1 82608 2252004 CIR 1
.1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <25 ug/kg 17 52 1 8260B 21252004 CIR I
Dibromochloromethane <25 ug/kg 55 18 1 8260B 2f25/2004 CJR {
1.4-Dichlorobenzene <25 ug/kg 10 33 1 8260B 27252004 CIR 1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene _ <25 ug/kg 12 37 1 8260B 27252004 CIR 1
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <25 ug/kg 8.8 28 1 8260B 27252004  CIR. !
Dichlorodifluoromethane . <25 ug/kg 10 33 1 8260B 21252004 CJR 1
1,2-Dichloroethane <25 ug/kg 12 37 1 8260B 2252004 CIR ]
1,1-Dichloroethane <25 ug/kg 8.8 28 | 8260B 27252004 CIR I
1,1-Dichloroethene <25 ug/’kg 6.2 20 [ 8260B 2252004 CIR 1
cis-1,2-Dichlorocthene <25 ug/kp 14 44 1 8260B 2725004  CIR 1
trans-1,2-Dichlorocthene <25 ug/kg 15 46 1 8260B 27252004  CIR 1
1,2-Dichloropropane <25 ug/kg 10 32 1 8260B 27252004 CIR 1
2,2-Dichloropropane <25 ug/kg 11 34 1 8260B 272512004 CIR 1
1.3-Dichloropropane <25 ug/kg 7.1 23 1 8260B 212512004  CIR 1
Di-isopropyl ether ' <25 ug/kg 41 13 1 82608 225004 CIR 1
EDB (1,2-Dibromocthane) <25 ug/kg 12 37 1 8260B 27252004 CIR 1
Ethylbenzene <25 ug/kg 3.6 11 1 8260B 27252004 CIR 1
Hexachlorobutadiene <25 ug/kg 23 73 1 8260B 212512004 CJR [
Isopropylbenzene <25 ug/kg 6.7 21 1 8260B 212512004 CIR |
p-Isopropyltolucne <25 ug/kg 8 26 1 82608 212512004 CIR 1
Methylene chloride <25 ug/kg 24 77 1 8260B 21512004 CIR 1
Methyl tent-butyl ether (MTBE) <25 ug/kg 4.1 13 1 8260B 2152004  CIR I
Naphthalenc <2s ug/kg 17 53 1 8260B 252004 CIR !
n-Propylbenzene <25 ug/kg 8.1 26 1 8260B 22572004 CIR 1
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <25 vg/kg I 36 1 82608 272572004 CJR 1
1,1,1,2-Tetrachlorocthane <25 ug/kg 16 51 1 B8260B 2252004 CIR 1
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Project Name NOVAK SITE/ WEST ALLIS W1 Invoice# E10515
Proiect #

Lab Code 5010515E
Sample ID SB-504
Sample Matrix Soil
Sample Date  2/20/2004 » .
Method  Run Date Analyst Code

Result Units LOD LOQ Dil
Tetrachloroethene <25 vgkg . 87 28 1 8260B 272512004 CIR 1
Toluene <25 ug/kg 43 14 1 82608 225004  CIR 1
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <25 : ug/kg 9.8 3 1 B260B 22512004 CIR 1
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <25 ugkg 20 65 1 82608 272512004  CIR 1
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <25 ughkg 12 37 1 82608 212512004 CIR 1
1.1,2-Trichloroethane <25 ugikg 14 46 1 82608 272512004 CIR 1
Trichloroethene (TCE) <25 ugke 6 19 1 B260B 20252004  CIR 1
Trichlorofluoromethane <25 ugkg 13 42 1 82608 2252004  CIR 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <25 ugke 9.8 31 1 82608 212512004  CIR 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <25 ug/kg 3.8 12 1 82608 225004  CIR 1
Vinyl Chloride <25 ughkg 6.1 19 1 8260B 212572004 CIR 1
m&p-Xylene ' <50 ug/kg 10 33 1 82608 272512004  CIR 1
o-Xylene <25 ugkg 6.1 20 1 82608 22512004  CIR 1
Lab Code 5010515F
Sample ID SB-6 0-4
Sample Matrix Soil
Sample Date  2/20/2004
Result Units LOD LOQ Dil Method RunDate Analyst Code
General '
General . .
Solids Percent 26.0 % 1 5021 312004 CIR 1
Inorganic
Metals _
Arsenic, Total <3 mg/kg 3 1 EPA6010B 33004 GLA 1
Barium, Total 69 mg/kg 30 1 EPAG6010B 3372004 GLA ]
Cadmium, Total <06 mg/kg 0.6 1 EPAG6010B 332004 GLA 1
Chromium, Total 19.6 mg/kg 0.6 1 EPA60I0B 3/312004  GLA 1
Lead, Total 62.4 mg/kg 1.2 1 EPAGOIOB 3372004  GLA 1
Mercury, Total 0.080 mghkg  0.047 1 EPAMIIA 37172004 GLA !
Selenium, Total <3 mg/kg 3 1 EPA6010B 332004 GLA I
Silver, Total <3 mg/kg 3 1 EPA6010B 3732004 . GLA 1
Organic '
General .
PCB-1016 <158 ugks ° 13 433 10 EPAS082 3/102004  UFE 1
PCB-122] <316 ug/kg 26 8.6 10 EPAS0R2 3/10/2004  UFE ]
PCB-1232 - <548 ug/kg a5 150 10 EPAB082 3/102004  UFE 1
PCB-1242 <122 ugkg 10 333 10 EPAS8082 3/102004 UFE 1
PCB-1248 <317 ughkg 31 103 10 EPA 8082 3/1012004  UFE 1
PCB-1254 : <543 ug/kg 45. 150 50 EPAS8082 31012004 ° UFE 1
PCB-1260 <852 ugke 70 233 50 EPA8082 3/1072004  UFE I
Diesel Range Organics 450 mg/kg 24 77 10 DROSS 3112004 MIR 143
Gasoline Range Organics 1 mg/kg 0.9 29 1 GRO95/8021 27252004 CIR 1
PAH's , :
Acenaphthene 15000 ug/kg 1400 4450 50 8270C 3172004  MIR 1
Acenaphthylene <1600 ugkg 1600 5000 SO 8270C 31172004  MIR 1
Anthracene 29000 ug/kg 2300 7500 SO 8270C 312004  MIR 1
Benzo(a)anthracene 23000 ugke 1650 5500 50 8270C 3172004  MIR 1
Benzo(a)pyrene . © 21000 ugikg 2150 7000 50 8270C 312006  MIR 1
Benzo(b)fluoranthene 25000 vgkg 2100 6500 S50 8270C 312006 MIR 1
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 9200 ugkg 1600 5000 50 8270C 3/172004 MIR 1
Benzo(k)fluoranthene 9800 ugke 2250 7000 S0 8270C 3Nnn004e  MIR 1
Chrysenc 23000 ugkg 2300 7500 S0 8270C 312004 MIR 1
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Project Name NOVAK SITE/WEST ALLIS WI Invoice# EI0515

Proiect #
Lab Code 5010515F

Sample ID SB-6 04
Sample Matrix Soil
Sample Date  2/20/2004

Result Units LOD LOQ Dil Method RunDate Analyst Code
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene 2900 “J* ug/kg 2350 7500 50 8270C innoos MIR 1
Fluoranthene 50000 ug’kg 1500 4750 50 8270C 312004  MIR 1
Fluorene 19000 ugkg 1600 5000 50 8270C 31004 MIR 1
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrenc 9400 ug/kg 2800 9000 50 8270C 31004 MIR 1
1-Methyl naphthalene 4800 "J" ug/kg 2350 7500 50 8270C 3004 MIR 1
2-Methy! naphthalene 9500 ugkg 1100 3500 50 8270C 312004  MIR 1
Naphthalene 37000 ug/kg 1950 6000 SO 8270C 312004 MIR 1
Phenanthrene 59000 ugkg 1800 6000 50 8270C 31004 MIR 1
Pyrene 45000 ug/kg 1950 6000 50 8270C 312004 MIR 1
VOC's
Benzene <25 ugkg 48 15 1 8260B 2252004 CIR 1
. Bromobenzene <25 ug/kg 12 39 1 8260B 21252004 CIR 1
Bromodichloromethane <25 ug’kg 5.8 31 1 8260B 2252004 CIR 1
Bromoform <25 ug/kg 9.8 31 1 8260B 225004 CIR 1
tert-Butylbenzene <25 ug/kg 13 42 1 8260B 2252004 CJR 1
sec-Butylbenzene <25 ugkg 5.1 16 1 8260B 22512004 CIR 1
n-Butylbenzene <25 ug/kg 5.8 19 1 8260B 2252004 CIR 1
Carbon Tetrachloride <25 ug’kg 14 44 1 8260B 2252004 CIR 1
Chlorobenzene <25 ug’kg 6.2 20 1 8260B 225004 CIR 1
Chloroethane ' <25 ug/kg 89 28 1 8260B 212572004 CIR 1
Chloroform <25 ug/’kg 8.7 28 1 8260B 22512008  CIR 1
Chloromethane <25§ ugkg 9.7 31 1 8260B 2252004 CJR 1
2-Chlorotoluene <25 ug/kg 5.1 16 1 8260B 225004 CJR 1
4-Chlorotoluene <25 ugkg 34 11 1 8260B 225004 CIR 1
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <25 ug’kg 17 52 1 8260B 212512004 CJR I
Dibromochloromethane <25 ug/kg 5.5 18 1 8260B 2252004  CIR 1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene : <25 ug/kg 10 3] 1 82608 2252004 CIR 1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <25 ugkg 12 37 l 8260B 2252004 CIR 1
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <2s ug/kg 8.8 28 1 82608 2752004 CIR 1
Dichlorodifluoromethane <25 ug/kg 10 33 1 8260B 21252004 CIR 1
1,2-Dichloroethane <25 ugkg 12 37 1 8260B 2252004 CIR 1
1,1-Dichlorocthane <2§ ug/kg 8.8 28 1 8260B 225”004 CIR 1
1,1-Dichloroethene <25 ug/ksg 6.2 20 1 8260B 2257004 CJR 1
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <25 ug/kg 14 44 1 8260B - 22512004 CIR 1
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <25 ug/kg ¥ 46 1 8260B 2252004 CJR 1
1,2-Dichloropropane <25 ug/kg 10 32 1 8260B 2252004 CIR 1
2,2-Dichloropropane <25 ug/kg 11 34 1 82608 272512004 CIR 1
1,3-Dichloropropane <25 ug/kg 7.1 23 1 8260B 21252004 CJR 1
Di-isopropyl ether <25 ug/kg 4.1 13 1 - 8260B 252004 CIR 1
EDB (1,2-Dibromocthane) <25 ug/kg 12 37 1 8260B 225004 CIR 1
Ethylbenzene <25 ugkg 3.6 11 1 8260B 272572004 - CIR 1
Hexachlorobutadiene <25 uglkg 23 73 1 82608 2252004 CJR 1
Isopropylbenzene <25 ug/kg 6.7 21 1 8260B 272512004 CJR 1
p-Isopropyltdluene <25 ug/kg 8 26 1 8260B 2252004 CJR 1
Methylene chioride <25 ug/kg 24 77 1 8260B 27252004 CJR 1
‘Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <25 ug/kg 4.1 13 1 8260B 272512004 CJR 1
Naphthalene 13000 ug/kg 170 530 10 8260B 3212004 CIR 1
n-Propylbenzene <25 ugkg 8.1 26 1 8260B 21252004 CIR |
1,1.2,2-Tetrachlorocthane <25 ug/kg 11 36 1 8260B 27252004 CIR 1
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <25 ug/kg 16 51 1 8260B 2252004 CIR 1
Tetrachloroethene <25 ugkg 8.7 28 1 8260B 225”004 CIR 1
Toluene 29 ugkg 43 14 1 8260B 22512004 CIR 1
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <25 ugksg 9.8 31 1 8260B 2252004 CJR 1
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <25 ugkg 20 65 1 8260B 21252004 CIR 1
1,1,1-Trichlorocthane <258 ugkg 12 37 I 8260B 2225004 CIR 1
1,1.2-Trichlorocthane <25 ug/kg 14 46 1 8260B 2252004 CJR 1
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Project Name NOVAK SITE/WEST ALLIS WI Invoice# E10515
Proiect #

Lab Code 5010515F

Sample ID SB-6 04

Sample Matrix Soil .
Sample Date  2/20/2004 ’

" Result Units LOD LOQ Dil Method RunDate Analyst Code

Trichloroethene (TCE) <25 ug/kg 6 19 1 8260B 20512004  CIR 1
Trichlorofluoromethane <25 ug/kg 13 42 1 8260B 2252004 CIR 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 37 ug/kg - 9.8 31 1 82608 225004 CIR 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <25 ug/kg 38 12 1 82608 22512004 CJR 1
Viny! Chloride <25 ug/kg 6.1 19 1 82608 2725004 CIR 1
mé&p-Xylene <50 ug/kg 10 33 1 82608 225004  CIR 1
o-Xylene v 32 vg/kg 6.1 20 1 8260B 2252004 CIR 1
Lab Code 5010515G

Sample ID SB-70-4

Sample Matrix Soil

Sample Date  2/202004

Result Units LOD LOQ Dil Method RunDate Analyst Code

General

General . .

Solids Percent 89.3 % 1 5021 nno4  CIR 1
Inorganic ’

Metals

Arsenic, Total : 3.06 mg/kg 3 1 EPAG0I0OB 3372004 GLA 1
Barium, Total . 426 mg/kg 30 . 1 EPA6010B 332004  GLA 1
Cadmium, Total <0.6 mg/kg 0.6 1 EPAG0IOB 37372004 GLA ]
Chromium, Total 8.99 mg/kg 0.6 1 EPA6010B 38372004  GLA 1
Lead, Toral ‘ : 321 mp/kg 1.2 I EPAG0I0B 3372004 GLA 1
Mercury, Total 0.137 mg/kg 0.047 1 EPA74TIA 312004 GLA 1
" Selenium, Total : <3 . mg/kg 3 1 EPA6010B 37372004 GLA r
Silver, Total <3 mg/kg 3 1 EPAG0I0B 37372004 GLA 1
Organic

General .
PCB-1232 . <507 ug/kg 45 150 10 EPAB082 . 3/1072004 UFE 160
PCB-1260 <788 ug/kg 70 . 233 50 EPA8082 3/102004  UFE 160
PCB-1254 <101 vg/kg 90 300 100 EPA 8082 3/10”004 UFE 160
PCB-1248 <349  ughkg 3 103 10 EPA 8082 3102004  UFE 160
PCB-1242 <113’ ugkg ‘10 333 10 EPA 8082 3/107004  UFE 160
PCB-1221 <293 ug/kg 26 866 10 EPABO0S2 3102004  UFE 160
PCB-1016 <146 ugkg 13 433 10 EPAS082. 3/102004 UFE 160
Diesel Range Organics 450 mg/kg 24 77 10 DRO9S5 312004 MIR 143
Gasoline Range Organics <10 mg/kg 0.9 29 1 GRO9YS/8021 27252004 CIR 1
PAH's

Acenaphthene <1400 ughkg 1400 4450 SO 8270C 312004 MIR 1
Acenaphthylene 1900 "J" ug/kg 1600 5000 S50 8270C 3172004 MIR 1
Anthracene 5100 "J* ug/kg 2300 7500 50 8270C 312004 MIR 1
Benzo(a)anthracene 11000 ugkg 1650 5500 50 8270C 312004  MIR 1
Benzo(a)pyrene 14000 ug/kg 2150 7000 50 8270C 312004 MIR 1
Benzo(b)fluoranthenc 16000 ug/kg 2100 6500 S0 8270C 312004  MIR 1
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene _ 6200 ug/kg 1600 5000 S0 8270C 3N2004  MIR 1
Benzo(k)fluoranthene 7800 ug/kg 2250 7000 50 8270C 2004 MIR !
Chrysene 12000 ug/kg 2300 7500 50 8270C 312004 MIR i
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene <2350 ug/kg 2350 7500 50 8270C 312004 MR 1
Fluoranthene 22000 ug/kg 1500 4750 50 8270C IR004 MIR ]
Fluorene 1600 "J* ug/kg 1600 5000 50 8270C 32004 MIR 1
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 6000 *J* ug/kg 2800 9000 50 8270C 04 MIR 1
[-Methyl naphthalene <2350 ug/kg 2350 7500 50 8270C 372004 MIR 1
2-Methyl naphthalene : <1100 ug/kg 1100 3500 50 8270C 3112004 MIR 1
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Project Name NOVAK SITE / WEST ALLIS WI lavoice# E10515

WI DNR Lab Certification ¥ 445037560

Proiect #
Lab Code 5010515G
Sample ID SB-7 0-4
Sample Matrix Soil
Sample Date  2/20/2004.
Result Units LOD LOQ Dil Method RunDate Analyst Code
Naphthalene <1950 ug’kg 1950 6000 50 8270C 32004 MR 1
Phenanthrene 11000 ughkg . 1800 6000 50 8270C 31172004 MIR 1
Pyrene 19000 ug/kg 1950 6000 S0 8270C 312004 MIR |
VOC's -
Benzene <25 ug/kg 48 . 15 1 82608 27252004 CJR 1
Bromobenzene <25 ug/kg 12 39 1 8260B 27252004 CIR 1
Bromodichloromethane <25 ug/kg 9.8 31 1 82608 2725004 CJR 1
Bromoform <25 ug/kg 9.8 31 1 8260B 225004 CIR 1
tert-Butylbenzene <2§ ug/kg 13 42 1 8260B 21252004 CIR |
sec-Butylbenzene <25 ug/kg 5.1 16 I 8260B 27252004 CJR 1
n-Butylbenzene <25 ug/kg 5.8 19 1 8260B 27252004 CIR 1
Carbon Tetrachloride <25 ug’kg 14 4 1 8260B 272512004 CIR 1
Chlorobenzene <25 ug/kg 6.2 20 1 82608 212512004 CIR 1
Chloroethane <2§ ug/kg 89 28 1 8260B 2/2572004 CJR 1
Chloroform <25 ughkg 87 28 1 82608 2252004 CIR 1
Chloromethane <25 ugkg 9.7 311 8260B 2252004  CIR 1
2-Chlorotoluene <25 ug/kg 5.1 16 1 8260B 21252004 CIR 1
4-Chlorotoluene <25 ug/kg 34 111 8260B 212512004  CIR 1
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <25 ug/kg 17 52 1 82608 2725004 CIR 1
Dibromochloromethane <25 ug/kg 5.5 18 1 82608 27252004 CIR 1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <25 ug/kg 10 33 1 8260B 2/25R004 CJR 1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <25 ug/kg 12 37 1 8260B 21252004 CJR 1
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <25 ug/kg . 88 28 1 8260B 2252004 CIR |
Dichlorodifluoromethane <25 ug/’kg 10 33 1 8260B 2252004 CIR 1
1,2-Dichlorocthane <25 ug/kg 12 37 1 8260B 212512004 CIR 1
[,1-Dichloroethane <25 ug/kg 8.8 28 1 82608 272512004  CIR 1
- 1,1-Dichloroethene <25 . ug/kg 6.2 20 1 8260B 2/25/2004 CIR 1
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <25 ug/kg 14 4 1 8260B 27252004  CIR 1
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <25 ug/kg 15 46 1 8260B 2252004 CIR 1
1,2-Dichloropropane <25 ug/kg 10 32 1 8260B 27252004 CJR 1
. 2,2-Dichloropropane <25 ug/kg 11 34 1 8260B 21252004 CIR 1
1.3-Dichloropropane <25 ug/ke 7.1 23 1 B260B 2/25R004 CIR 1
Di-isopropy! ether <25 ughkg 41 13 1 82608 2251004 CIR 1
EDB (1,2-Dibromocthanc) <25 ug/kg 12 37 1 8260B 27252004 CIR 1
Ethylbenzene <25 ug/kg 36 11 1 8260B 212512004 CJR - 1
Hexachlorobutadiene <25 ug/kg 23 73 1 8260B 272520048 CIR 1
Isopropylbenzene <25 ug/kg 6.7 21 1 82608 27252004 CIR 1
p-Isopropyltoluene <25 ug/kg 8 26 1 8260B 27252004 CIR 1
Methylene chioride <25 ug/kg 24 77 1 8260B 2257004 CIR 1
Methyl tert-buty! ether (MTBE) <25 uglkg 4.1 13 1 8260B 212512004 CIR 1
Naphthalene 157 ugkg - 17 53 1 8260B 2252004 CIR 1
n-Propylbenzene <25 ug/kg 8.1 26 1 8260B 272512004  CIR 1
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <25 ug/kg - 11 36 1 8260B 22512004 CIR 1
1,1,1,2-Tetrachlorocthane <25 ug/kg 16 51 1 8260B 2512004 CIR 1
Tetrachlorocthene <25 ug/kg 8.7 28 1 8260B 21252004  CIR !
Toluene <25 ug/kg 43 14 1 8260B 2252004  CJR 1
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <25 ugkg 9.8 31 1 8260B 21252004 CIR 1
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <25 ug/kg 20 65 1 8260B 212512004 CJR 1
1,1,1-Trichlorocthane <25 ug/kg 12 37 1 8260B 272512004 CJR {
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <25 ug/kg 14 46 1 8260B 2252004 CJR 1
Trichlorocthene (TCE) <25 ug/kg é 19 1 8260B 27252004 CIR 1
Trichlorofluoromethane <25 ug/kg 13 42 1 8260B 272512004 CJR 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <25 ugkg 9.8 31 1 8260B 225004 CIJR 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <2$ ug/kg 33 12 1 8260B 272512004 CIJR 1
Vinyl Chloride <25 ug/kg 6.1 19 1 82608 2125/2004 CIR 1
mé&p-Xylene <50 ug/kg 10 33 1 8260B 27257004 CIR 1
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Project Name NOVAK SITE / WEST ALLIS W1 ‘ Ynvoice# E10515
-Proiect #

Lab Code 5010515G
Sample ID $B-7 04

Sample Matrix Soil
Sample Date  2/20/2004

Result Units LOD LOQ Dil Method RunDate Apalyst Code
o0-Xylene <25 ug/kg 6.1 20 1 82608 21251004 CIR 1
Lab Code 5010515H
Sample ID SB-8 04
Sample Matrix Soil
Sample Date  2/20/2004
‘ Result Units LOD LOQ Dil Method RunDate Apalyst Code
General
General
Solids Percent 834 % I 5021 37172004 CJR 1
- Inorganic
Metals
Arsenic, Total <3 mg/kg 3 1 EPA6010B nBnR04  GLA 1
Barium, Total 343 mg/kg 30 1 EPA60I0B 37372004 GLA 1
Cadmium, Total <06 mg/kg 0.6 1 EPA6010B 37372004 GLA 1
Chromium, Total 9.95 mg/ikg 0.6 1 EPA60I0B  3/3/2004 GLA 1
Lead, Total 413 mg/kg 1.2 | EPAG0IOB  3/32004 GLA 1
Mercury, Total 0.1957 mg/kg 0.047 1 EPAT4TIA  3/12004 GLA 1
Selenium, Total <3 mg/kg 3 1 EPA6010B 33004 GLA 1
Silver, Total <3 mg/kg 3 1 EPAG6010B 33004 GLA 1
Organic
General
PCB-1242 <23 ug/kg 2 666 2 EPAS082 3/102004  UFE 1
PCB-1016 <299 ug/kg 26 866 2 EPAB082 3/102004  UFE 1
PCB-1260 <322 ugks 28 932 20 EPAS082 3/102004 UFE 1
PCB-1221 <5.97 ug/kg 527 1732 2 EPAS082 3/102004  UFE 1
PCB-1254 . <207 ug/kg 18 60 20 EPAS082-  3/102004 UFE 1
PCB-1232 <103 " ug/kg 9 30 2 EPAB0R2 3/102004  UFE 1
PCB-1248 <7.12 ug/kg 62 206 2 EPAB0R 3/102004  UFE 1
Diesel Range Organics 330 mg/kg 24 7.7 1 DRO95 3/12004 MIR 143
Gasoline Range Organics <10 mg/kg 0.9 29 1 GRO95/8021 27252004 CIR 1
PAH's
Acenaphthene 20000 vg/kg 1400 4450 50 8270C 3Nnnods  MIR 1
Acenaphthylene ’ 2500 *J* ug/kg 1600 5000 SO 8270C 3/12004  MIR 1
Anthracene 49000 ug/kg 2300 7500 SO 8270C 3/12004  MIR 1
Benzo(a)anthracene 75000 ug/kg 1650 5500 S0 8270C 3/112004 MIR I
Benzo(a)pyrene 46000 ug/kg 2150 7000 50 8270C 3/1/2004  MIR 1
Benzo(b)fluoranthene 90000 ug/kg 2100 6500 SO 8270C 3712004  MIR 1
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene . 30000 ug’kg 1600 5000 50 8270C 3/12004  MIR 1
Benzo(k)fluoranthene 30000 ug/kg 2250 7000 50 8270C 3/12004 MR 1
Chrysene 68000 ug/kg 2300 7500 S50 8270C 3112004 MIR 1
Dibenzo(a, h)anthracene 9700 ug/’kg 2350 7500 S0 8270C 3/12004 MIR 1
Fluoranthene 180000 ug/kg 6000 19000 200 8270C 3/12004  MIR 1
Fluorene 25000 ug/kg 1600 5000 50 8270C 311172004  MIR 1
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 32000 ugkg 2800 9000 50 8270C 3/12004 MIR 1
1-Methyl naphthalene 2700 "J° ug/kg 2350 7500 SO 8270C 3/12004  MIR 1
2-Methyl naphthalene 2900 "J" ugkg 1100 3500 S0 8270C 312004 MIR 1
Naphthalene 5000 "J* ug/kg 1950 6000 50 8270C 3112004  MIR 1
Phenanthrene 150000 vg/kg 7200 24000 200 8270C 3n2004 MIR 1
Pyrene 170000 ug/kg 7800 24000 200 8270C 3112004 MR 1
VOC's .
Benzene ) <25 ug/kg 4.8 15 1 82608 27252004 CIR 1
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Project Name NOVAK SITE/WEST ALLIS W1

Proiect #
Lab Code

Sample Matrix Soil

Sample Date  2/20/2004

Bromobenzene
Bromodichloromethane
Bromoform
tert-Butylbenzene
sec-Butylbenzene
n-Butylbenzene
Carbon Tetrachloride
Chlorobenzene
Chloroethane
Chloroform
Chloromethane
2-Chlorotoluene
4-Chlorotoluene
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane
Dibromochloromethane
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,2-Dichlorobenzene
Dichlorodifluoromethane
1,2-Dichloroethane
1,1-Dichloroethane
1,1-Dichloroethene
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
trans-1,2-Dichlorosthene
1,2-Dichloropropane
.2,2-Dichloropropane
1,3-Dichloropropane
Di-isopropyl cther
EDB (1,2-Dibromoethane)
Ethylbenzene
Hexachlorobutadiene
Isopropylbenzene
p-Isopropyltoluene
Methylene chloride
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)
Naphthalene
n-Propylbenzene
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
1.1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane
Tetrachlorocthene
Toluene
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
1,1.2-Trichloroethane
Trichloroethene (TCE)
Trichlorofluoromethane
1.2,4-Trimethylbenzene
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene
Vinyl Chloride
mé&p-Xylene
o0-Xylene

5010515H
Sample ID SB-8 0-4

Result

1540

<25
<25
<25
<25
<25
<25
<25
<25
<25
<25
<25
<25
<2S§
<25
<25
<25
<25
<25
<25
<25
<25
<25
<25
<25
<25
<25
<25
<25
<25
<25
<25
<25
<25
<25
<25

<25
<25
<25
<25
<25
<25
<25
<25
<25
<25
<25
<25
<25
<25
<50
<25

Units
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug’kg
ugkg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg

_ ughkg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg

ugksg

ug/kg
ugkg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg

ugkg -

ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg

19

LOD LOQ
12 39
9.3 31
9.3 31
13 42
5.1 16
58
14 44
62 20
89 28
87 28
9.7 31
51 16
34 1
17 52
5.5 18
10 33
12 37
88 28
10 33
12 37
8.8 28
62 20
14 a4
15 46
10 32
1 34
7.1 23
41 13
12 37
36 n
23 73
6.7 21
8 26
24 77
4.1 13
17 53
8.1 26
1 36
16 51
87 28
43 14
9.8 31
20 65
12 37
14 46
6 19
13 42
9.8 31
38 12
6.1 19
10 33
6.1 20

=
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Invoice# E10515

Method

82608
82608
82608
8260B
82608
8260B
82608
8260B
8260B

" 8260B

82608
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
82608
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
82608
8260B
82608
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
82608
82608
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
82608
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B

WI DNR Lab Certification # 445037560

Run Date

22512004
22512004
202572004
272512004
22512004
212502004
212512004
212512004
22512004
22512004
212512004
2251004
225004
22512004
22512004
2252004
2251004
2251004
21252004
21252004
212512004
22251004
212512004
212512004
21252004
212512004
212512004
212512004
212512004
2252004
22512004
22512004
225004
2252004
212517004
21251004
2512004
27252004
225R004
212512004
2252004
21252004
272512004
21252004
212512004
27251004
2251004
21252004
272512004
272512004
212512004
212512004

Analyst Code
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CJIR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CJR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CJR
CIR
CJR
CIR
CJR
CIR
CJR
CJR
CIR
CIR
CJR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CJR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR

—
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Project Name NOVAK SITE/ WEST ALLIS W1 Invoice # E10515
Proiect #
Lab Code 50105151
Sample ID SB-9 04
Sample Matrix Soil
Sample Date  2/20/2004
Result Units . LOD LOQ Dil Method RunDate Analyst Code

General
General
Solids Percent 83.8 % 1 so21 3112004 CIR 1
Inorganic
Metals
Assenic, Total 318 mg/kg 3 1 EPA6010B 332004 GLA 1
Barium, Total 54.2 mg/kg 30 1 EPA6010B 373204  GLA 1
Cadmium, Total <06 mg/kg 0.6 1 EPA6010B 33004 GLA 1
Chromium, Total 16.8 mg/kg 0.6 1 EPA6010B 37372004  GLA 1
Lead, Total 65.4 mg/kg 1.2 1 EPAG010B 3132004 GLA 1
Mercury, Total 0.047 mg/kg 0.047 1 EPATATIA 32004 GLA 1
Selenium, Total : <3 mg/ke 3 1 EPA6010B 332004 GLA ]
Sitver, Total ' <3 mg/kg 3 1 EPAG010B 31372004  GLA 1
Organic
General
PCB-1242 <24 ug/kg 2 666 2 EPAB082. 3/102004  UFE 1
PCB-1254 <54 ug/kg 45 150 50 EPA 8082 3102004  UFE 1
PCB-1248 <744 ug/kg 62 206 2 EPAS0S2 3/102004  UFE 1
PCB-1232 <108 ug/kg 9 30 2 EPAB0R2 311072004  UFE )
PCB-1221 <624 ug/kg 52 17132 2 EPAS8082 3/102004  UFE |
PCB-1016 <312 ugkg 26 866 2 EPABOS2 31102004 UFE 1
PCB-1260 <84 ug/kg 70 233 50 EPAB8082 31102004  UFE 1
Diesel Range Organics 200 mg/kg 2.4 77 1 DRO9S 312004 MJR 143
Gasoline Range Organics <10 mg/kg 0.9 29 1 GR095/8021 225”004 CIR |
PAH's : ‘
Acenaphthene 3100 " ug/kg 1400 4450 50 8270C 322004 MIR 1
Acenzphthylene <1600 ughkg 1600 5000 50 8270C 32R004  MIR 1
Anthracene 11000 ug/kg 2300 7500 S0 B8270C 3212004 . MIR 1
Benzo(a)anthracene 16000 ug/kg 1650 5500 50 8270C 322004 MIR 1
Benzo(a)pyrene 15000 "5 ug/kg 2150 7000 50 8270C 322004 MIR 1
Benzo(b)fluoranthene 20000 ug/kg 2100 6500 50 8270C 3122004  MIR 1
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 5700 ug/kg 1600 5000 50 8270C 32n004 MIR i
Benzo(k)fluoranthene 5200°J" ug/kg 2250 7000 50 8270C 322004  MJR 1
Chrysenc 16000 ug/kg 2300 7500 50 8270C 3272004 MR 1
Dibenzo(a,hyanthracene <2350 ug/kg - 2350 7500 50 8270C 322004 MIR 1
Fluoranthene 33000 ug/ksg 1500 4750 50 8270C 322004 MIR 1
Fluorene 4400 )" ug/kg 1600 5000 50 8270C 3nnosd MR - 1
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 6400 )" ug/kg 2800 9000 50 8270C - 322004 MIR I
1-Methyl naphthalene <2350 ug/kg 2350 7500 50 8270C 3722004  MIR 1
2-Methyl naphthalene . <1100 ug/kg 1100 3500 50 8270C 31272004 MJR 1
Naphthalene <1950 ugks 1950 6000 SO 8270C 3272004 MIR 1
Phenanthrene 24000 ug/ke 1800 6000 50 8270C 064 MIR 1
Pyrene 29000 vg/kg 1950 6000 50 8270C 322004 MIR 1
VOC's
Benzene <25 ug’kg 4.8 15 1 8260B 27252004  CIR |
Bromobenzene <5 ug/kg 12 39 1 82608 2252004  CIR 1
Bromodichloromethane <25 ugkg 9.8 3t 1 8260B 27252004 CIR ]
Bromoform <25 ug’kg 9.8 31 1 8260B 225004 CIR 1
tert-Butylbenzene <25 ugkg 13 42 1 8260B 225004 CIR 1
sec-Butylbenzene <25 ug’kg 51 16 1 82608 21252004 CJR 1
n-Butylbenzene <25 ug/kg 5.8 19 1 8260B 272512004 CIR 1
Carbon Tetrachloride <25 ug/kg 14 44 1 8260B 212572004 CIR 1
Chlorobenzene <25 ugkg 6.2 20 1 8260B 2252004 CIR 1
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Project Name NOVAK SITE / WEST ALLIS W1 Invoice # EIO515
Proiect #
Lab Code 50105151
"Sample ID SB-9 04
Sample Matrix Soil
Sample Date  2/20/2004
Result Units LOD LOQ Dil Method RunDate Analyst Code

Chloroethane <25 ug/kg 8.9 28 1 8260B 2/25/2004 CIR 1
Chloroform <25 vg/kg 8.7 28 1 82608 © 22512004 CIR 1
Chloromethane <25 ug/kg 9.7 31 1 8260B 2252004  CIR 1
2-Chlorotoluene <25 ug’kg 5.1 16 1 8260B 2252004 CJR 1
4-Chlorotoluene <25 ug/kg 34 11 1 8260B 272512004 CIR 1
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <25 ug/kg 17 52 1 382608 22512004  CIR 1
Dibromochloromethane _ <25 ug/kg 5.5 18 I 8260B 2252004 CIR 1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <25 u g/kg 10 33 1 8260B 22572004 CIR 1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene : <25 " ugkg 12 37 1 8260B 22512004  CIR 1
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <25 ug/kg 8.8 28 1 8260B 212512004 CIR 1
Dichlorodifluoromethane <25 ug’kg 10 33 1 8260B 27252004 CJR 1
1,2-Dichloroethane <25 ug/kg 12 37 1 8260B . 272512004 . CIR 1
1,1-Dichloroethane <2§ ug/kg 8.8 28 1 82608 21252004 CJR 1
1,1-Dichloroethene - <25 ug’kg 62 20 1 8260B 2252004 CJR 1
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ' <25 ug/kg 14 44 I 8260B 27252004 CIR 1
trans-1,2-Dichlorocthene <25 ug’kg 15 46 1 8260B 212512004 CIR 1
1,2-Dichloropropane <25 ugkg 10 32 I 8260B 212512004 CIJR 1
2,2-Dichloropropane <25 ug/kg. 11 34 1 82608 212572004 CIR 1
1,3-Dichloropropane <25 ughkg 7.1 23 1 8260B 21252004 CIJR 1
Di-isopropy! ether <25 ug/kg 4.1 13 1 8260B 2252004 CIR !
EDB (1,2-Dibromoethane) <25 ug/kg 12 37 1 8260B 12252004 CIR 1
Ethylbenzene <25 ughks 3.6 11 1 8260B 225004 CIR 1
Hexachlorobutadiene _ <25 ug’kg 23 73 1 8260B 22512004  CIR 1
Isopropylbenzene <25 ug’kg 6.7 21 1 38260B 27252004 CJR 1
p-Isopropyltoluene <25 ugkg 8 26 1 8260B 2/25/2004 CIR 1
Methylene chloride <25 ug’kg 24 77 1 8260B 21252004 CIR 1
Methy! tert-buty! cther (MTBE) <25 ug/kg 4.1 13 1 8260B 212572004 CIR 1
Naphthalene 257 ug/kg 17 53 1 82608 2/252004 CIJR 1
n-Propylbenzene <25 ug/kg 8.1 26 1 8260B 21252004 CIR 1
1,1,2,2-Tetrachforoethane <25 ugke 3] 36 1 82608 2252004 CIR 1
L,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane © <25 ug/kg 16 51 1 82608 2251004 CIR 1
Tetrachloroethene <25 ug/kg 8.7 28 1 8260B 2252004 CIJR |
Toluene <25 ughkg 4.3 14 1 82608 2512004 CIR ]
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ' <25 ug/kg 9.8 31 1 8260B . 2125004 CIR 1
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <25 ug/kg 20 65 1 8260B 21252004 CIR 1
1,1,1-Trichloroethane - <25 ug’kg 12 37 1 82608 212512004 CJR 1
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <25 ug’kg 14 46 1 8260B 21252004 CJR 1
Trichloroethene (TCE) <25 ug/kg 6 19 1 8260B 225004 CJR 1
Trichlorofluoromethane <25 ug/kg 13 42 1 8260B 2125712004 CIR 1
1.2,4-Trimethylbenzene <25 ugkg 98 31 1 3260B 212572004 CIR 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <25 ug/kg 38 12 1 8260B 272512004 CJR 1
Vinyl Chloride <25 ug/kg 6.1 19 -1 8260B 272512004 CIR 1
mé&p-Xylene <50 ugkg 10 33 1 3260B 2/25/2004 CJR 1
0-Xylene . <25 ugkg 6.1 20 1 8260B 27252004 CJR |
Lab Code 5010515)
Sample D SB-10 0-4
Sample Matrix Soil
Sample Date  2/20/2004
Result Units LOD LOQ Dil Method RunDate Analyst Code
General ‘
General
Solids Percent 853 % 1 5021 3/112004 CIR 1
Organic

WI DNR Lab Certification # 445037560 Page 160f 18
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Project Name NOVAKSITE/ WEST ALLIS W]
Proiect #

LabCode 5010515]
Sample ID SB-10 04
Sample Matrix Soil

Sample Date  2/20/2004

Result Units LOD LOQ  bil
General
Diesel Range Organics 84 © mglkg 24 13 1.
Gasoline Range Organics <10 mg/kg 0.9 29 1
PAH's
Acenaphthene < 1400 ug/kg 1400 4450 50
Acenaphthylene <1600 ug/kg 1600 5000 50
Anthracene 6200 "J* ugkg 2300 7500 50
Benzo(a)anthracene . 11000 ug/kg 1650 5500 50
Benzo(a)pyrene 11000 ug/kg 2150 7000 50
Benzo(b)fluoranthene 13000 ug/kg 2100 6500 50
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 3500 "J* ugkg 1600 5000 50
Benzo(k)fluoranthene 4200 "J" ug/kg 2250 7000 S50
Chrysene - 11000 ug/kg 2300 7500 50
Dibenzo(a h)anthracene <2350 ug/kg 2350 7500 50
Fluoranthene 21000 ug/kg 1500 4750 50
Fluorene 1900 "J* ug/kg 1600 5000 50
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene . 4600 "J* ug/kg 2800 9000 50
1-Methyl naphthalene <2350 ugkg 2350 7500 50
2-Methyl naphthalene <1100 ug/kg 1100 3500 50
Naphthalene <1950 ug/kg 1950 6000 50
Phenanthrene ’ 13000 ug/kg 1800 6000 50
Pyrene 18000 ug/ke 1950 6000 50
YOC's -
Benzene . <25 : ug/ke 438 15 1
Bromabenzene ’ <25 ug/kg 12 39 1
Bromodichloromethane : <25 ugkg 9.8 31 1
Bromoform <25 ug/kg 9.8 31 1
tert-Butylbenzene <25 ug/kg 13 42 1
sec-Butylbenzene <25 ug/kg 5.1 16 1
n-Butylbenzene <25 ugkg 5.8 19 1
Carbon Tetrachloride <25 ug/kg 14 44 1
Chlorobenzene <25 ug/kg 6.2 20 1
Chloroethane <25 ug/kg 8.9 28 1
Chloroform <25 ug/kg 8.7 28 1
Chloromethane <25 ug/kg 9.7 31 1
2-Chlorotoluene <25 ug/kg 5.1 16 1
4-Chlorotoluene <25 ugkg 3.4 11 1
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ‘ <25 ughkg 17 21
Dibromochloromethane : <25 ug/ke 5.5 18 1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <25 ug/kg 10 33 1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <25 . ug/kg 12 37 1
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <25 ug/kg 8.8 28 1
Dichlorodifluoromethane - <25 ug/kg 10 33 1
1,2-Dichloroethane <25 ug’ke 12 37 1
1,1-Dichloroethane <25 ug/kg. 8.8 28 1
1,1-Dichloroethene <25 ug/ke 6.2 20 1
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <25 ug/kg 14 44 1
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene X <25 ug/kg 15 46 1
1,2-Dichloropropane <25 ug/kg 10 32 1
2,2-Dichloropropane <25 ug/kg 11 34 1
1,3-Dichloropropane <25 ugkg 7.1 23 1
Di-isopropyl ether <25 ug/kg 4.1 13 1
EDB (1,2-Dibromozthans) <25 ug/kg 12 37 1
Ethylbenzene <25 ugkg 3.6 11 1
Hexachlorobutadiene <25 ug/kg 23 73 1

Invoice # EIOS 15

Method Run Date

DRO95 27282004
GRO95/8021  2/25/2004

8270C 3212004
8270C 322004
8270C 31212004
8270C 320004
8270C 31212004
8270C 31212004
8270C 322004
8270C 372004
8270C 32004
8270C 31212004
8270C 31212004
8270C 31272004
8270C 3202004
8270C 3121004
8270C 31212004
8270C 31212004
8270C 3172004
8270C 31212004
8260B 212512004
32608 21252004
82608 21252004
82608 212512004
82608 212512004
82608 272512004
82608 212512004
32608 212512004
82608 212572004
8260B 212512004
82608 212512004
8260B 212512004
82608 212512004
82608 22512004
32608 " 212572004
82608 212572004
32608 27252004
82608 212572004
8260B 212512004
82608 272512004
8260B 212572004
8260B 212512004
8260B 212512004
8260B 212512004
82608 212512004
82608 212512004
82608 2/25/2004
82608 2125/2004
82608 21251004
8260B 212512004
82608 21251004
82608 212512004

W1 DNR Lzb Certification # 445037560

Analyst Code

MIR 143
CJR 1

MIR
MIR
MIJR
MIR
MIR
MJR
MIR
MIR
MJ’R .
MIR
MIR
MIR
MIR
MIR
MIR
MIR
MIR
MIR

b bt et b bt bt bt et Bt g e s bt bt b s e e

CIR

CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CJR
CIR
CRR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR

— s e pmmb bt s ot b s bt et bmmt b b gt bk pmmt b b et Pt b b et Pt bt Pt Pt et bt gt
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[E Project Neme NOVAK SITE/ WEST ALLIS WI . Invoice# E10515
Proiect #
E LabCode - S010515J
Szmple ID SB-10 0-4
Sample Matrix Soil
E Sample Date  2/20/2004 : :

* Result Units LOD LOQ Dil Method RunDate Aralyst Code
Isopropylbenzene <25 ug/kg 6.7 21 1 8260B 22512004 CIR 1
p-Isopropyltoluene <25 ug/kg 8 26 1 8260B 2252004  CIR t

3 Methylene chloride <25 ug/kg 24 77 1 8260B 272512004 CIR 1
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <25 ug/kg 4.1 13 | 8260B 212512004 CIR 1
Naphthalene 69 ug/kg 17 53 1 8260B 225004 CJR 1

E n-Propylbenzene <25 ug’kg 8.1 26 1 8260B 21252004 CIR 1
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <25 ug/kg 11 36 1 8260B 2252004 CIR 1
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <25 ug/’kg 16 51 1 8260B 21252004  CIR 1

y Tetrachlorocthene ) <25 ug/kg 87 28 1 8260B 272512004 CIR 1

E Toluene <25 ug/kg 43 14 1 860B 21252004 CIR 1

2 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <25 ug/kg 9.8 31 1 8260B 21252004  CIR 1
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <25 ug/kg 20 65 1 8260B 2125/2004 CIR 1

g 1,1,1-Trichloroethane <25 ug/kg 12 . 37 1 8260B 21252004 CJR 1

E 1,1,2-Trichlorocthane . <25 ug/kg 14 46 1 8260B 272512004 CJR 1

. Trichloroethene (TCE) <25 ug/kg 6 19 1 8260B 27252004 CIR 1
Trichlorofluoromethane <25 ug’kg 13 42 1 8260B 212512004 CIR 1

r 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <25 ug/kg 9.8 31 1 82608 212512004  CIR 1

] 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <25 ug/kg 38 12 1 8260B 21252004 CIR 1
Vinyl Chloride <25 ug/kg 6.1 19 1 82608 225/2004  CIR 1
mé&p-Xylene <50 ug/kg 10 33 1 8260B 21252004  CJIR 1

E o-Xylene _ <25 ug/kg 6.1 20 1 82608 20257004 CIR 1

* "J" Flag: Analyte détccted between LOD and I_OQ _ LOD Limit of Detection LOQ Limit of Quantitation

E Code  Conunent

) 1 Laboratory QC within limits.
1 43 Oil contamination indicated outside DRO window.
E 60 Surrogate recovery was high. Result for sample may be biased high.
E Authorized Signature Wﬂ,@[ }2 @xﬂm

@ W1 DNR Lzb Certificetion # 445037550 Page 18 of 18
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= of Wisconsin

r_

SOIL BORING LOCG OR [ N
¥ __artment of Natural Resources Form4/ 122 Rev. 7-98
Route To: Watershed/Wastewater [] Wast  anagement [
E Remediation/Revelopment [ Otheér D
WTMHSI CooRONATES H83318,2837139 Page_|_ of_{
H iect N License/PermiyMonitoring Number  [Boring Number
EE""’P“”“‘ EONOVAK ewTE | T SB-1
Boring Drilled By: Name of crew chief (first, last) and Firm Date Drilling Started  |[Date Drilling Completed |Drilling Method
st Name: Last Nawne: 02,20, 2064 |02,20,2009 | PirdceT
i MORAIME CHUIRINMEMTAL ,TMC. EE/‘J’EITTT'!Y BmddIITT PUSH
"W Unique Well No. | DNR Well ID No.  [Well Name Final Static Water Level [Surface E]cvmon Srehole Diameres
S — _____FeaMSL ___ FeatMSL | 2 inches
| Gnd Origin O (estimated: 01 ) or Boring Location O o+ ullocal Grid Locafion
te Plane \ E S/ICN Lat — ON OE
14 of 1/4 of Section T N, R EW Long ° Feet o § FeetO W
iy ID Co County Code  [Civil Town/City/ or Village -
H‘ Y MILWAVKEL { — FUEST AcuiS
—Sample ) Soil Properties
2E 2 §3 Soil/Rock Description 0
< =E And Geologic Origin F ‘3 8
53 S |58 Eachoh%:;orUil;: x S g E 83 S¥l_ |5 -
28] 2 | 82 ©» |5432 5| g8|E5|2E(8%| § |SE
S8 a | &8 2 |531FE| & | §3|S3|53 =8| & | €8
- | SURFALE GRAVEL CHANLIMG
= (| To cibdr o pARE GRAY, ORGAMIC
E C | Mover, ST (-LA\( witn |¢t O0OR
T -__-_2 TML& SAHO
L} :
[ 5.3
B =
= s BR‘““"H#GM‘{J (1e\sT, N0
E 7 SILTH CLAY Wtk cL ODoR
(633 E (| TAAL SAND -Dense
Wl
— 8
~ | BorToH o¢ RBoRiM(G-
— 7 |
1 ]
E —1
[
=y,

TRreby cery

hat thefinforryation op this form is true and correct 10 the best of my knowledge.

i iAol

Tﬂé E LIRS (MEMTAL MAMHARGEMENT €O, LL G

Tnxs forty is a

orized by Chapters 281, 283, 289, 291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats. Completion of this form is mandatory, Faihure to file

this form Sy result in forfeiture of between $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved.
Esonally identifiable inforration on this form is not intended to be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See instructions for more information,
Etluding where the completed form should be sent.

)



yi= of Wisconsin INFOR
EtofNaure Resonees . iz OGTECR N

RouteTo:  Watershed/Westeweter [[] Weste Management []
Remediation/Revelopment [ ] Other [

WTHII cooRlNATES 683318,283139 Page_l _of |

BcL iect N License/Permit/Monitoring Number  [Boring Number
Bormttt NovAK saTe T T SB-2
Boring Drilled By: Name of crew chief (first, last) and Firm Date Drilling Started  |Date Drilling Completed |Drilling Method
it Naoe: List Niows: 02 20 2004 102,20 Zop_i RirdeT
gm MORAIHE EHUIRINMEHMTRL ,TE. 3T T|En e Ty PUSH
W1 Unique Well No. DNR Well ID No. Well Name Fmal StaUC Water Level |Surface Elcvmon Borehole Diameter
_______ A Feet MSL FeetMSL | @ inches
Gnid Onigin [ (cstimated: T0) or Boring Location O o +  n|lLocal Grid Location
te Plane N, _ E S/CN S —— aN - OE
1/4 of bofSecion____.T_ _N.R__ EwW lLong_ ° Feet O S FeetD W
Sgcility 1D Code [Givil T fty/ or Vill
Y oy miLwavkee |G T TRV besT A
Sample 2 Soil Properties
s 2E z E  Soil/Rock Desciption 0
< =3 And Geologic Origin For ] Y
’Eé gg L:) gé Each Major Unit I _‘g E ) EE 3z g o EE
Eal 5 a2 » | IR =) B3] ‘2l g 0 €
E%sés LY S |£524| £ | 55| 28|55( 85| £ |28
- SURFALE GRAUVEL LRAMGING
.. — (| To Grownm 7 (-;IU\-‘(/ HosT, |CLu \V4 No
E - SieTH Cuny witH ToAL OOovfl
I —2| SARO0 - DEMSE
8| | E
5"’1 — NO
' — BRowr 9 6y Mot '
= ’ ) o ook
= 5| ST LAY waTH cL ’ 0
g = | TRALE SAHD -uERY QEE
1 —e '
g = S| RecosaL AT 7.0'86 S
- BoTToM of BoRix(-
g“r :"—8
B =
=
g —
E =1

2reby Ccrt)ﬁrt{xat thefinfornpation gn this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

s,l?mm Fim
Em_ w CIOS_QO_ THE EIRL(ESTRE MAHACEMENT €O, LL G

LIS f°“@h(onz.d by Chapters 281, 283, 289, 291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats. Completion of this form is mendatory. Feilure to file
this form result in forfeiture of between $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved.
Eﬂonaﬂy identifiable information on this form is not intended to be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See instructions for more information,
cluding where the completed form should be sent. \




: of Wisconsin

<Aluding where the completed form should be sent.

i SOILBOR ( OGIN. R T[ION
Li3artment of Natural Resources Form 4400-122 Rev. 7-08
Route To: Watershed/Wastewater [] Waste Management [
Remediation/Revelopment [] Oer [
L\JTH‘?I COORDINATES 6833183 283137 Page" of ‘
' ility/Project Name License/Permit/Monitoring Number  [Boring Number
| s NOUAK siTe  |roeiemilionboms S8- 3
Boring Drilled By: Name of crew chief (first, last) and Firm Date Drilling Started  {Date Drilling Completed [Drilling Method
Naws: Last Nume: 02 20 2004 |02,20,2009 | Rirder
. MORAIME ECMUIRIMNMEMTAL ,TMC. |am'd ’——‘i Bmdd T PUSH
WI Unique Well No. DNR WellIDNo.  |[Well Name Fmal Sxauo Wucr lJ:vcl Surface Elevation [Borehole Diameter
_____ —— Fect MSL Feet MSL inches
Grid Origin [ (estmated: J ) or Boring Location OJ 0 =+  w|Local Grid Location o
N E S/CN La____ aN OE
D L] i
_1/4 of Section . T N, R E/W Long Feet O § FeatO W
Coumt County Code  |Civil Town/City/ or Village
™ MILWAVKEE [ =T DEST AcLas
Sample 6 Soil Properties
2 E 2 §3 Soil/Rock Description 0
< =3 And Geologic Origin For ‘3 2
ﬁ,g S _gi Each Major Unit 0 4 _§ E gﬁ, §-§ - :g.‘_‘ \‘é
£ol & |22 o |2 438 S | e8| 26|2E[5 8] 8|58
S&l 2 | &8 > |§81FE| & | §3|=5|33 )= & & [ES
C | SURFALE GRAVEL cYAHLIHG
C || T O Bowd, CRAY) ARD
E RC—.O‘ Fo\ST) ST+ T2 NO
—_ 2| SAHO0Y ¢LAY CHAMbmL To |CL o0oR
~ | BRrown “f(r(U’c'{l F1015T) ST
:'__3 CLAY wWi\TH TAALL S AcO -
~ |VERY DeHSE
—1
= BoTToM of RoRuH(~
—5]
=
=
—7
—
8
¥
B| | F
==
B | E
: — /1
E =12
I hereby certjfy<that thc/ingorr?amn op this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.
ature Fu-m
ﬁ m UOKQ(A. THE EUIRo4 (EMTAL NAHRGEMENT CO. LLC
ThJS fo orized by Chapters 281, 283, 289, 291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats. Completion of this form is mandatory. Failure to file
form rsﬂtmforfemne of between $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved.
onally identifiable information on this form is not intended to be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See instructions for more information,



= of Wisconsin

o SOILBORIGLOGINGO] _ ATION
Route 'f'o: W@M stewater [ ] Weste Maznegement []
) Remediation/Revelopment D Ocher [ —
WT“3| COORMINATES 683318 28 3139 Pzge-l of |
ili R License/PermiyMonitoring Number  [Boring Number
E“ TN NoVAK s.iTe e i S8~y
Boring Drilled By: Name of crew chief (first, last) and Firm Date Drilling Sterted  [Dete Drilling Completed [Drilling Method
oo e et ime: 02,29, 200 02,20,2009 | RPirdeT
L HORAIME ECHUIRNMEMTAL ,THMC. |mm @ 35 i mm dd YYT Y PUSH
W1 Unique Well No. DNR WellID No.  [Well Name Final Static Wucr chcl Sur{ace Elevation Borehole Diameter
- e e Feet MSL Feet MSL inches
cal Grid Origin_ [J (estmated: 03 ) or Boring Location 0 .+  nlLocel Grid Location
&f2te Plane N, E S/C/N Laa aN OE
__l4of ____ljdofSestion____,T___NR___EW llomg__° Fest O § Feetdl W
ility ID Co County Code |Civil Town/Ci Vill
= ™ MiLwWAvRee [T P TERE hes e Acuas
Sample T Soil Properties
B s é §3 Soil/Rock Description 0
it o< - * And Geologic Origin For @ 2
ééﬁg § gg Each Major Unit G |3 =§° E g.g" -%E Bz E* 2 EE
Ee|53| 2 | B 2122 S | EE|SE| 55| 48| R |o5
§- MEREE > |58FA] & | S8|=S9|5a|zE| a =6
. |SUREACLE GRAVCL CUAROING- ,
E - (|10 Ba.hu: WE T, SARO N g IV NO
= | GRAveL mi-‘.o wrm Bawrd E: 000R
T 2| MBiST, SILTH CLAY CHARGING
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— 3| MoiST, St LAY WTH
; — | TAALE sAND
E"‘! —1
" = | BoTTomM oF @RoriMe
|| E
E z_‘
—7
B~ =X
— F
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1 —-‘z

Nereby certjfy<hat thefinforriation on this form is true and corvect to the best of my knowledge.

Firm

SR (Josle

THE EVRud (MENTRE TIARBEMERT CO. L C

Ti:'us for%m(onz.d by Chapters 281, 283, 289, 291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats. Completion of this form is mandatory. Feihure to file
this form result in forfeiture of between $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved.
onally identifiable information on this form is not intended to be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See instructions for more information,

PScluding where the completed form should be sent.



i .
= of Wisconsin SOILBORIN OG INFOR \TION

Jartment of Natural Resotrces Form 4400-122 Rev.7.98
ﬁ Route To:  Watershed/Westewater [ ] Westc Management ]
Remediation/Revelopment [ ] Other []
A WTHMILl coorMNATES 83318, 83 39 Page | of_|
- §Elity/Project Name License/PermiyiMonitoring Number  [Boring Number ,
KF NOUAK siTe [ 56-5
Boring Drilled By: Name of crew chief (first, last) and Fxrm Date Drilling Started Dete Drilling Completed |Drilling Method
[ Nime: Last Neroe: 02,20, 2004 |02,20,2004 | @irder
MORAIRE EMHUIRSNMEHTAL ,TMC. Tn‘i/'a'?/"y"i'i‘fi wm ddIIIT| PUSH
WI Unique Well No. DNR Well ID No.  |Well Name Final Static Water Level |[Surface Elevation [Borehole Diameter
- o Feet MSL Feet MSL 2= inches
&2l Grid Origin [ (estimated:J ) or  Boring Location O 0 1+ n|local Grid Location
N, ESCN | La_____ OnN . BE
[o] ) "
1/4 of Section . T N, R EW |long Feet O § FeetDl W
Co Code |Civil Town/City/ or Vill
Y MILwWAvkee i TR yes T Acuas
le n Soil Properties
2E 2 tE ~ Soil/Rock Description 0
< =3 And Geologic Origi ‘g 2
-;.g S 'Ea Each;’r%forUgl'!:For o e g 218s5|5¢ ) -E: S
=8l x |4z Jor tm O 2 |Zg| E1EX 2813212 2 [5E
=81 5 |22 “ lede 2| O | E8|2E|TE| dE] & [OF
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— 2 200154 BAowH, OIST, SiTy Z,‘; CDOoR
= | (LAY [DARE BROWH To Buik [ — -
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-
—S
— &
—7
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— §
/o
— 1
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: \ereby certj t thefinforrtation gn this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.
Sgnamrc Firm
1 Fﬁ UC)SQC* THE EUIRerd SERTRC HARAGERERT €O, LL ¢

This ford is ayfiorized by Chapters 281, 283, 289, 291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats. Completion of this form is mandatory. Faihure to file

) this form result in forfeiture of between $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up 1o one year, depending on the program &nd conduct involved.
4 I- identifiable information on this form is not intended to be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See instructions for more information,

B 3%:luding where the completed form should be sent. i



. of Wisconsin SOILBORINC OGINFOR ‘10
artment of Naturzl Resources ) Fomé4 122 Rev. 7-98

Route To:i Watershed/Westewster [ Weste Management []
l ‘ Remediation/Revelopment [ ] Othér [
. wWwTHl COoRDINATES 6833181 28 313? Pzge.! of ‘
B Project N License/PermiyMonitoring Number  [Boring Number
B NouAK siTE eenselpemiMonlomg Number PN SB= &
Boring Drilled By: Name of crew chief (first, Iast) and Firm Date Drilling Started | Dete Drilling Completed |Drilling Method
gist Neoe: st Nas: 02,20, 2004 (02,20,2009 | Rikder
E HORAIHE EMUIRINMEHTAL ,TMC. |om a7y 7V |am dd 3737| PUSH
“WI Unique Well No. | DNR WellID No,  [Well Neme Final Static Water Level |Surface Elevation Borehole Diameter
L — — Feet MSL Feet MSL 2= inches
=2l Orid Onigin L] (estimated: [ ) or Baring Location O o +  n|local Grid Location
28 Plane N, E S/IC/N Lat — aN - @E
___1Aof___lAofSection . T___N.R___EW ILong__ 2 FeetO's FeetDl W
iy D Co Code |Civil Town/City] or Vill
B 7 - Y MILWAVKRee BT (T YR s Aces
Sample T Soil Properties
E 2E 2 iE Soil/Rock Description 0
B, <3 oo And Geologic Origin For @ _ > 2
R g‘g Each Major Unit AR AR EH P ° Sg
2o | § 83 © |2 43 &) S 8 93
HEEERED S |E524| £ | 55| 25|55| 22 § |28
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Lhereby certifyhar the Ainfornpation g this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

5

g Firm
QOEQ(A- . THE EctuiRed (ERTRE MARACEMENT CO. LL G

;E:sff""@oﬁzed by Chapters 281, 283, 289, 291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats. Completion of this form is mandatory. Failure to file

OfN My result in forfeiture of betwezn $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program znd conduct involved.

_ Od%ﬂly identifiable information on this form is not intended to be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See instructions for more information,
ucing where the completed form should be sent. .

O



4 :,m‘:“‘l‘w pes SOILBORD LOG VFOR \TION

k Form 4400-122 Rev, 7-98
- ’ Rﬁuzc To: Watershed/Westewater ] Waste Management []
J Remediation/Revelopment [] Othéer []
WT l co ROINATES 683-18) 28 31,? Pzgc.‘ of _|
< »aE ect N License/Permit/Monitoring Number  [Boring Number
B NovAK s Te i onilorne ™ S8~ 7
' Borng Drilld By: Name of crew chief (first, last) and Firm Date Drilling Started  [Date Drilling Completed |Drilling Method
it N Lest o 02,20, 2004 |02,20,2009 | Rireer
HORAIHE EMUIRINMEHTAL ,THC. 02128, 2001102251257 PYSH
WI Unique Well No. DNR Well ID No.  jWell Name Final Stztic Water Level {Surface Elevation Borehole Diameter
e — o Feet MSL  FeaMSL | 2+ inches
: Gnd Origin 3 (estimated: 0 ) or Boring Location O 0 w|Locz] Grid Locetion
Ex EPlanc N, ESCN | La______ oN " OE
14of ___ 14ofSection___, T__ N, R___EW lLong__° Feet O § FeetD W
‘Rnl-ility 1D P © Code |Civil Town/Ci Vil ;
Eﬂw | I MILWAVKEE poge | TR oV Gy es Ace s
Sample T Soil Properties
£E z E  Soil/Rock Description .
Z =3 And Geologic Origin For ] 2
A E. Each ijr Ui Sl B €| | 55|ne |2 o |al
= -1 (%) 8 CIR =t 3]
5814 | & 2 |Eq24| 2 | 58]28|55| 3z £ (28
C | HI3ED R S iMiLAR T o cL S
= A Ciise
= (| 56- b, 0ac0, very 0gnse | = N RT
- REFUSAL ;{f (.8' 665 ¢ oRkARIC
— 2| Borrem 02 Ropimts , O0oR
—3
—
—S
&
—7
—3
| I
. = o
E —
mil7

[gcreby certifychat thefinforryation gn this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

Signatre Firm
§ m UOS.Q&\_ THE EtUIRs (HEXTAL MAHAGEMENT CO. L C
his fo 2 ;

. is ay#forized by Chapters 281, 283, 289, 291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats. Completion of this form is mandatory. Failure to file
this form result in forfeiture of between $10 and §25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program znd conduct involved.
sonally jdentifiable information on this form is not intended to be used for any other purpase. NOTE: See instructions for more information,
 §¥luding where the completed form should be sent. _ .

—



 zof Wisconsin ) . SOIL BORING LOG INFORM  (ON
L areme Of]  urel Resourees _ Form 4400-122 Rev. 7-98

Route To:  Watershed/Wastewater [[] Wesiz Manzgement [}
: Remediation/Revelopment [] Oher [J

WTMl CcoorONATES H833TL, 283139 page_ | of |

i jMonitoring Number _ [Boring Number
Evmhty/hnpctNunc NOUAK SITE Lxccns:chnmt/—h_’iomtomg—mn oring Numbs: 56" 8
Toring Driled By: Name of crew chief (first, Tast) and Firm Date Drilling Started  |Date Drilling Complez=d |Drilling Method
" e 02,20, 2009 |02,20,2009 | Rirder
e MORAIME EMUIRINMEHTAL ,TMC. |wm dd YY Y V|mm dd I TV J PJSH
WT Unique Well No. DNR Well ID No.  |Well Name Final Static Water Level |Surface Elevation Borehole Diameter
______ —— —_Feet MSL Feet MSL 2-  inches
21 Onid Onigm L (estimated: 0 ) or  Boring Location & 0 + njlocal Grid Location
ate Plane N, E SICN Laa___ 0N . mE
B 0 ) n
144 of 1/4 of Section T N,R____EW Long Feet ' S ) Feetl W
§8cility 1D County peys. ~_ _ [County Code |Civil Town/City/ or Villege ’
- Y RILWAVKEE [ SRV yEST Aceis
Sample 2 Soil Properties
5 f 8 g ‘g:.;. Soil/Rock Desaiption o
Bl ool< = And Geologic Origin For =] 2
féé ﬁ.g cz 2t Esch Major Unit o | _E E % EE Tz 3. o BE
- g8 2 (%] S > Ia) L =2l% o E
Elg“é’ﬁéa? A2 = |E5=4| £ | 88|28|35 (22| S |28
o - MIXED Fil comsisTIMG OF
: = STRaM(
1| 8R0wWA , OLAL, (AT 0 fCL
et = HATE, Jattp To rfoisT, GC
- ’:‘z HILTURE oF SI1LTT CLAY
/ ~- [ A0 SArQ € GRaVEL
—3 CHARGI=C AT 3'6LS TP
- | ~1E Stueey
—4
E—-—S LIME ScuRRyY
[
—6&
—7
—_§
— BoTTom oF BoRiH(~
—§
=
—/1
—_ — 2]
‘ .gi"m&_' t thefinforration gn this form is true and comrect 1o the best of my knowledge.

 Fnamure Firm
E‘m PX m THE EVIRe HENTRL MANRAGEMENT €O, LL G
is fo e

i is ayforized by Chapters 281, 283, 289, 291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats. Completion of this form is mandatory. Filure to file
L35 form Mg result in forfeiture of between $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program znd conduct involved.
.'f15°r§ally identifiable information on this form is not intended to be used for any other purpose. NOTE: Ses instructions for more information,
ePluding where the completed form should be sent. ‘



: of Wisconsin BORI . OGINFOR '
@partment of Natural Resources . ggm 4400122 J Rcr:j. 7-980

Route ’f‘o: Wetershed/Westewater [ ] Weste Management []
1 Remediation/Revelopment [] Other [

WTHIL coorliNATES 683378,283139 Pege. | of |

7R et Name License/PermiVMonitoring Number _ [Boring Number
E yieealeme NeUAK siTe | T S8-9
Boring Drilled By: Name of crew chuef (first, last) and Firm Date Drilling Sterted  |Date Drilling Completed |Drilling Method
g et N Lest News: 02,20, 2004 (02,200,200 | PirdcT
. MORAIME EMUIRINHEHTAL TMe. |mm dd Yy Y V| |mwm dd 37 7| PUSH
WIUniquc Well No. DNR WellID No.  |{Well Name Final Static Water Level [Surface Elevation [Borehole Diameter
e o Feet MSL Feet MSL 2 inches
E;c:IGﬁdOrigin O (estimzted: 0 ) or Boring Location O 0 1+ njlocal Grid Location
Plane N, E S/C/N La aoN ' BOE
___MMof___ lAofSeton___,T___N,R___EW llong_° Feet O S Feett W
@ity ID Co County Code |Civil Towr/City/ or Vill '
E“ ity Y HILWAVKEE [ LT T wEesT A
Sample B Soil Properties
g (& 2 3  Soil/Rock Description 0
i3 ol < =3 And Geologic Origin For 3 8
& -sg L Each Major Unit I § E 85l Bzlo | E _ g
SIE3| 3 | £ o (5438 5| B8] 28|22]55| 8 |5¢
23382 | &% > |E824| £ | 52| 28(|33|22| £ |28
| = MUIACO FiL- cOMOMSTIMG of ‘L STRor(r
E 1 | BLACK, BRown, 6OAY ) (Wi TE, |22
j = | DARA To HoisT, SiLT cLAY (GC O0oR
I C 2| Ard SAMD < (AAYEL wW\TH |
g ~  |Brick canorEATS Amd
—3| TS Ling SLURRY
ﬂ-ﬂ —1 |
| = s AS Asove witd LAY - STRSM b=
2 CORTEMT (HLAEASING I TH S
= 0G8TH CLHARGIHE- AT 7.9 |GC OO0k
' :—‘ 865 To ORowr, T 70 E-l:
Q E |wer, sitTy cLAY
—7 '
Eﬂr :—8
= Bottom 6 Roil
) =
= 1o
g :_”
a —_ 12
= ereby centjfy~hat thefinforrbation gp this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.
Signanre SQ’ Fim
— ijo THE EtniRed (MENTAL AARAGEMENT CO. L ¢

Tt'us form is ayhorized by Chapters 281, 283, 289, 291, 292, 293, 295, 2nd 299, Wis. Stats. Completion of this form is mandatory. Feilure to file
ﬂ!::s form result in forfeiture of between $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved.
EEOMU)' identifiable information on this form is not intended to be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See instructions for more information,
¥ tluding where the completed form should be sent. \




ate of Wisconsin
ﬂ SOIL BORINGLOG FORM T
{ epartment of Natursl Resources A For %-122 Rev. 7-98

Route To:  Watershed/Wastewater [] Weste Management [
Remediation/Revelopment O oner O

' WTH I COORMINATES 683318) 28313? Pzgc_;L_of_‘__

!acl.hty/Pm ject Neme

' x":nereby ccrt,ify*igat Lhe/im:om)ation o this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

Signature Fim .
w ﬁoi&&- THE Etuileid (et MARAGEME~T O, LL G

This forty is ayshorized by Chapters 281, 283, 289, 291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats, Completion of this form is mandatory. Failure to file
this form result in forfeiture of between $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved.
15 ‘-rsonally identifiable information on this form is not intended to be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See instructions for more information,

i cluding where the completed form should be sent.

License/Permit/Monitoring Number  [Baring Number
NevAK siTe SB~
Boring Drilled By: Name of crew chief (first, last) and Fim Date Drilling Started  [Date Drilling Completed |Drilling Method
: [ e 02,20, 2004 102,20,2009 Rircer
i | r: MORAIME CHUIRONMEHTAL ,TMC. |mm i i mmdd YYYY PUSH
W1 Unique Well No. DNR Well ID No,  |Well Name Final Static Wucr chal Surface Elevation Borehole Diameter
______ - Feet MSL Feet MSL 2~ inches
ocal Grid Origin OO (estimated: 3 ) or BonngLocauon =] o .+  n|locel Grid Location
N, ESCN | La__~_ ON . OE
1/4 of Section , T N, R E/W  ILlong Feet O s FeetD W
Co C Code |Civil Town/Ci Vill )
T MiLwAvkee [0 T wes T Aces
Sample T Soil Properties
i‘f—; .g "QE Soil/Rock Description )
< =3 And Geologic Origin For 3 2
ig EZ 25’ Each Major Unit o 2 =§, E gg‘ :%':.5; Tz ng = EE
g3l 5 |5&s » |842 5| S | EB|SE|SE| 82| S |95
S8 8 |88 2> |§51F8| & | §Al=0|53|= 8] ~ |28
= | Browd, REODISW BroWwH, A0 40
1 1| TAR , 1101s8T, Ste T c;,/-w A
Bl D - wm-\ S SANKG ARO Fidiz U ofo
. 2| GRAVEL CHAMBHE AT LS
E — |8LS To 8R4wH, OnT,
. —3|S\eT1 LAY WITH TRACE
. - |SAM
g . —4
L - p Gﬁ.our\) HOBT, S\we T MO
E = ?[e LAY WTH Sec€ SARD L 000R.
=2 A EE GRAVEL ~yBRY A |
i) :— DEMS
a":%?g‘} ! 5__7
g . - 2
K - Bottomt 0F BorRil
. C p
3 B '_'__,'a
l /1
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APPENDIX C

SOIL BORING ABANDONMENT FORMS



State of Wiscc  n
Department of Naturat Resources

abandonment wc¢
chever applicable. Also, se¢ instructions on back.

N RE EA

Rev. 3-95

El ILI ID{

Form 3300-5B

Jl E!

shall be performed in accordance with the provisions . Chapters NR 811, NR 812 or NR 141, Wis.  Im. Code,

) _GENERAL INFORMATION

' Original Well Owner (If Known
g ¢ [ Micwakee | ’
: E | Present Well Owner
—— 1/4 of ___ 1/40f Sec. : T N;R. Bw
" applicable) Sueet or Route
Gov't Lot Grid Number _

rid Location City, State, Zip Code

£ I N s. f [JE [ w

ivil Town Name

Facility Well No. and/or Name (If Applicable) ‘W1 Unique Well No.

treet Address of Well

1960 6774 pLAce

Reason For Abandonment § o). @0oRING FoR

SoiL [ GRWMOWATER COMTAMIHATION ASSESSHGMT

1y, Village LWEST ALLIS

Date of Abandonment

20FL80Y '

e e ———
ELL/DRILLHOLEBOREHOLE INFORMATION

gin 3 Lihole/Borehole Constructuon Completed On (4) Depth to Water (Feet)
(Date) 20FEAR0 "{ Pump & Piping Removed? [} Yes [[] No [G~Rot Applicable
Liner(s) Removed? [J Yes [] No [} Not Applicable
[J Monitoring Well Construction Report Available? Screen Removed? [ Yes [ No [Q-Not Applicable
[ Water wenl Yes J No Casing Left in Place? O Yes [F-No
[ Drillhole IfNo,Exphain _ NO CASIML USEQD
@’Eorcholc
Was Casing Cut Off Below Surface?  [] Yes g%
Construction Type: Did Sealing Material Risc to Surface?  [GYes [} No
Drilled (O Driven (Sandpoint) (] Dw Did Material Settle Afier 24 Hours? ] Yes Qo
ther (Specify) 0i1NEecT PUSH If Yes, Was Hole Retopped? 0 Yes[J No
: Formation Type (3) Required Method of Placing Sealing Material
sy . - [] Conductor Pipe-Gravity ] Conductor Pipe-Pumped
nconsohdatf:d Formation D Bedrock . D Dump Bailer E’Othcr (Explain) 6 RAV £~
Total Well Depth (ft.) 8 Casing Diameter (in.) N ‘ (6) Scaling Materials For monitoring wells and
(From groundsurface) Casing Depth (ft) ] Neat Cement Grout monitoring well boreholes only
[[] sand-Cement (Concrete) Grout
Lower Drilihole Diameter (n) & [ Concrete ! [ Bentonite Pellets

Was Well Annular Space Grouted?

O Yes [0 No [0 Unknown

] Clay-Sand Sturry | anular Bentonite
D Bentonite-Sand Slurry : D Bentonite - Cement Grout

If Yes, To What Depth? Feet [ Chipped Bentonite
5 ' ; To. Yards, e e
Material Used To Fill Well/Drillhole From (Ft)| To (Ft) S;‘;k‘j 33:11?( (&Sc or Mgd%\a/lé?gh!
CRANULAR BEMTONITE Suface | &
'=; .
8) Comments: WTH‘&I COO@gHﬁfﬁi 214, E

(9) Name of Person or Firm Doing Secaling Work
MORA I4E EMuiRoN MEMTAL L NC

Signature of Person Doing Waork Date Signed

Street or Route

1234 |2 T4 AQuenvg

one Number

Tel
268, 3119060




Stae  Wisconsin WELL/DR EBORE )LE ND ¥ INT
Department or Natural Resources Form 3300-5B Rev. 3-95

abandonment work shall be performed in accordance with t  provisions of Chapters NR 811, NR 812 NR 141, Wis.  Im. Code,
ichever is applicable. -Also, see instructions on back. '

) GENERAL INFORMATION - mm :
"ell/Drillhole/Boreho unty . iginal We er w1
ccation O omorehole 5 MILUVAKEE |

B E | Present Well Owner

— 1/4 of ___ 1/40f Sec. ; T. N:R

W
[ applicable) Street or Route
Gov't Lot Grid Number _
tid Location City, State, Zip Code
. [ N.[] s, f[JE[J w .
tvil Town Name Facility Well No. and/or Name (If Applicable) W1 Unique Well No.
treet Address of Well ) Reason For Abandonnenl S o1 @ORING FoR
1960 67 PLAcE SoiL [ GRIVNOWATER (oOMTAMIHATION ASSESSAGHT
‘ity, Village Date of Abandonment .
= e LJEST ALLIS 20FEGoH
M‘
ELL/DRILLHOLE/BOREHOLE INFORMATION
gin c 0 ole Construction Completed On (4) Depth to Water (Feet) {.0
(Date) 20FER0H Pump & Piping Removed?  [] Yes [J No [§~Not Applicable
Liner(s) Removed? O Yes [J No [@Not Applicable
] Monitoring Well Construction Report Availablc? Screen Removed? [0 Yes [ No [{JNot Applicable
[J Water welt % ves O o - Casing Left in Place? 0] Yes [@No
[] Drilthole IfNo,Explain _ NO CASIML USED
@’Eorchok:
Was Casing Cut Off Below Surface? [} Yes [0
Construction Type: Did Secaling Material Risc to Surface? [GYes [] No
Drilled O Driven (Sandpointy [ Dug Did Material Settle After 24 Hours? [ Yes [0
Other (Specify) DIREcT PUSH If Yes, Was Hole Retopped? O Yes[ No
E tion T (5) Required Mcthod of Placing Sealing Material
orma ype: . . . .
. . Conductor Pipe-Gravity  [] Conductor Pipe-Pumped
namsohdau-:d Formation D Bedrock ' lq D Dump Bailer E’Othcr (Explain) 6 RAUIL
Total Well Depth (fL.) 7 Casing Diameter (in.) N I (6) Scaling Materials For monitoring wells and
(From groundsurface) Casing Depth (fu) m [J Neat Cement Grout monitoring well boreholes only
[ sand-Cement (Concrete) Grout
Lower Drillhole Diameter (in.) 2 O Concrere : [J Bentonite Pellets
' [ Clay-Sand Slurry | [B-Granular Bentonite
Was Well Annular Space Grouted? [] Yes [] No [ unknown [ Bentonite-Sand Slurry : [J Bentonite - Cement Grout
If Yes, To What Depth? Feet [ Chipped Bentonite
) . . ) g0 A&US, (e Mix Rati
Material Used To Fill Well/Drillhole From (Fu)| To (Ft) Sﬁk\s{ (ﬁeu;l‘:m One) or Mud V\i;c‘ioght
CRARULAR QépMToMITE Suface | 7]
8) Comments: wTqu COOQQ:HATQ‘SL b

9) Name of Person or Firm Doing Scaling Work
MHORAIME EMuiloN MEMTAL T NC

Signature of Person Doing Work lDuc Signed

Street or R “Telephone Number
(

123 °“f°zﬂ4 Avenve 5 ) 311-9060

Cirv State 7in Code .+ o _ . - ~a ]
- -y




Deparmn

fisconsin
Natural Resourc

JLE/B EHOLE
sv. 3-95

W /DR L NDON 2}

Form 3300-5B

abandonment work sh:  be performed in accordance with the provisions of Chapters NR 811, NR 812 or NR 141, Wis. Adm. Code,

chever is applicable. Also, see instructions on back.

e
LGENERAL INFORMATION
ell/Drillhole/Borehole [County Onginal Well Owner (If Rnown)
xcation 50-3 NiLURAKEE
E | Present Well Owner
—— 174 of 1/4 of Sec. T N;R. Bw .
applicable) Street or Route
Gov't Lot Grid Number
id Location City, State, Zip Code
— __fL. N. S., . [JE[] w : _
vil Town Name Facility Well No. and/or Name (If Applicable) WI Unique Well No.
reet Address of Well Reason For Abandonment Solt GORIN(J ForR
1960 6774 pLAce SoIL [bRIVNOWATER (OMTAMIHATIGH AssESiraaat
. Vill Date of Abandonment
3, Vilage tIEST ALLIS | o 2 OFEGoY
M
.LUDRILLHOLE/BOREHOLE INFORMATION
ginal We le/Borehole Construction Completed On (4) Depth to Water (Feet)
(Date) 20 FEBoy Pump & Piping Removed? D Yes [] No [G~Not Applicable
: : Liner(s) Removed? [ Yes [ No [ Not Applicable
a Monitoring Weil Construction Report Available? Screen Removed? [ Yes [J No [JNot Applicable
(O Water wen Yes [ No Casing Left in Place? O Yes [G-No
[0 Drilthole IfNo,Explain _ N O CASIML uSEQD
[ Borchole
Was Casing Cut Off Below Surface?  [[] Yes 3o
Construction Type: Did Scaling Material Rise to Surface?  [G¥es [] No
Drilled [J Driven (Sandpointy [ Dug Did Material Settle After 24 Houn?  [] Yes [G-No
ther (Specify) Diréer PUSH If Yes, Was Hole Retopped? O Yes[J No
' F (5) Required Mcthod of Placing Scaling Material
ormation Type: . . .
d Pipe-Gra Conductor Pipe-Pum
nconsolidated Formation D Bedrock D Conductor Pipe iy D omeuetor  ipe ped

Total Well Depth (fr) "] Casing Diameter (in) N |
(From groundsurface) Casing Depth (ft.)

£

Was Well Annular Space Grouted?

Lower Drilthole Diameter (in.)

O Yes [J No [J Unknown

] Dump Bailer [FOther (Explain) 6 RAV L~

(6) Scaling Matcrials
[J Neat Cement Grout
[ sand-Cement (Concreie) Grout
[ concrete l D Bentonite Pellets
[ Clay-Sand Slunry ! anular Bentonite
D Bentonite-Sand Slurry : D Bentonite - Cement Grout

For monitoring wells and
monitoring well borcholes only

. \

If Yes, To What Depth? Feet [0 Chipped Bentonite f

o No. Yards, (cir) —— (

‘ Material Used To Fill Well/Drillhole From (Ft)| To (Ft.) | Sacks Sealan Gol o Mud Weight ‘
Surface

CRANULAR BeMTONITE

) |

-
1) Comments:

W THYl cooﬁgmﬁ:rg@ L§331?) 253 137

)) Name of Person or Firm Doing Sealing Work
(MORAIME EMUIRINMEMTAL T NC

ignature of Person Domg Work lDale Signed

ucctorRo

3*1 nf“ AvEMVE

one Number

m? 371- 9060

s Qrate 7in Cads - - — -




State of Wisconsin El LH( E/BOREH( E 3Al1 'ONMENT
Department of Natural Resources Forr Rev. 3-95

labar  mment wock shall be performed in accordance with the provisior f Chapters NR 811, NR 812 or NR 141, Wis. Adm. Code,
ichever is applicable. Also, see instructions on back.

LLGENERAL INFORMATION S
Ve — igmal Well Owner (If Known
mw.!nialﬂnwlcv’nmtholesc_hl WNlLUA(E& &
. ' E | Present Well Owner
— 1/4 of ____ 1/40f Sec. : T. N;R Bw -
if applicable) Street or Route
Govtlot _____________ Grid Number
stid Location City, State, Zip Code
fi. W.
5ivil Town Name Facility Well No. andjor Name (If Applicable) | WI Unique Well No.
street Address of Well Reason For Abandonment oL N T
1960 67 TH PLAcE Souul&kouuawnr'ssla COde%l:gﬂoFHoﬁﬂéSfﬂMt
:L'ty.Vxllagc WWEST A LLiS DatcofAbmdonmcnt 2 0FE80 ‘_/ -
(ELL/DRILLHOLE/BOREHOLE INFORMATION
( 8 e orchole Construction Completed On @) Depth to Waler (Feet) /. O
(Datc) 20 FEA0 "( Pump & Piping Removed?  [] Yes [J No [GNot Applicable
Liner(s) Removed? [ Yes [J No [ Not Applicable
[ Monitoring Well Construction Report Available? Screen Removed? J Yes [J No [QNot Applicable
J Water well Y ONo Casing Left in Place? [ Yes [@No
[ Dritthole IfNo,Explain _ NO CASIHL USEQD
MOrcholc
Was Casing Cut Off Below Surface? ] Yes o
Construction Type: Did Sealing Matcrial Rise to Surface?  [GYes [7] No
Drilled D Driven (Sandpoint) D Dug Did Material Setile Afier 24 Hours? D Yes @,ﬁo
ther (Specify) DI1REeT PUSH ~ If Yes, Was Hole Retopped? [J Yes[J No
- (5) Required Method of Placing Sealing Material
Form:uon T{zca e . [J Conductor Pipe-Gravity ~ [[] Conductor Pipe-Pumped
consoli l' ormation Bedrock O Dump Bailer lg‘( Other (Explain) G RAV ]
Total Well Depth (fy 1 Casing Diameter Gn) N1 A (6) Scaling Matcrials For monitoring wells and
(From groundsurface) Casing Depth (fr.) BE ] Neat Cement Grout monitoring well boreholes only
[0 sand-Cement (Concrete) Grout
Lower Drilthole Diameter (in.) 2 [ Concrete i O Bentonite Pellets
' [J Clay-Sand Siury ! [B-Cranular Bentonitc
Was Well Annular Space Grouted? [ Yes [J No [J Unknown| [[] Bentonite-Sand Shurry : ] Bentonite - Cement Grout
If Yes, To What Depth? Feet [J Chipped Bentonite
©) . . . o ST (C ix Rati
Material Used To Fill Well/Drilthole From (Ft)| To (Ft) | Secks Sealant Gircle or Mot Wareht
CRARULAR BEMTOMITE Suface | B

(8) Comments: WTH4‘ COOQQ&HAfgL Qggzlﬁsi zgj igg

(9) Name of Person or Firm Doing Sealing Work

MORAIME EMuiRoN MEMTAL T INC
Signature of Person Doing Work Fm Signed
Street or Route Tel one Number
1234 274 Avenve | @bly 311- 9060
Cly.SuteZipCode fpncrant WT G305




State  Wisconsin
Department ot Natural Resources

R E/BOREI E
Form 3300-5B Rev. 3-95

DON 1

abandonment work shall be performed in accordance with the provisions of Chapters NR 811, NR 812 or NR 141, Wis.  Im. Code,

chever is applicable. Also, see instructions on back.

e
L GENERAL INFORMATION W )
el Drillhole/Borehole County ) ginal Well Owner (It Known
xcation S0-5 MNiLAKEE
E | Present Well Owner
o 1/4 of ____ 1/4of Sec. : T N:R. Bw
applicable) Street or Route
Gov't Lot Grid Number
:id Location City, State, Zip Code
f. 3 N.[J s. . (JE[J w.
vil Town Name D Facility Well No. and/or Name (If Applicable) WI Unique Well No.
reet Address of Well TH Reason For Abandonment SolL BoRIMNG EO—Q —
' 1960 &7 PLAE SoiL | bROVMOWATER (OM T ATIIHATION ASSESSHIGT
ity, Vill D f Abandonment -
‘2" age LEST ALLIS ate of Abandonm ZDFfao‘_/
M
ILL/DRILLHOLE/BOREHOLE INFORMATION
; gin (3 orchole Construction Completed On | (4) Depth to Warer (]-'?ct) .
(Date) 20FEBROH Pump & Piping Removed? [ Yes [J No [G~Not Applicable
Liner(s) Removed? [ Yes [] No [ Not Applicable
L] Monitoring Well Construction Report Available? Screen Removed? [J Yes [J No [QNot Applicable
0 Water well M¥Yes O o Casing Left in Place? Yes [No
O Drilhole IfNo,Explain _NO CASIML USED
[ Borchole
Was Casing Cut Off Below Surface?  [] Yes %0
Construction Type: Did Sealing Material Rise to Surface?  [G~Yes [[] No
Drilled [ Driven (Sandpoint) [0 Dug Did Material Settle After 24 Hours? O Yes @0
ther (Specify) DINEeTr PUSH ’ If Yes, Was Hole Retopped? O Yes[J No
F ion T (5) Required Method of Placing Scaling Matenial
‘ormation Type: 0 . . .
. . Conductor Pipe-Gravity D Conductor Pipe-Pumped
nconsolxdauA:d Formation [ Bedrock . [J Dump Bailer E’Dthcr (Explain) 6 _Q, Avir
Total Well Depth (ft.) LI Casing Diameter (in.) N I (6) Sealing Materials For monitoring wells and
(From groundsurface) Casing Depth (ft.) [ Neat Cement Grout monitoring well boreholes only
[:] Sand-Cement (Concrete) Grout
Lower Drillhole Diameter (in) & [J Concrete ! [] Bentonite Peliets

Was Well Annular Space Grouted?

If Yes, To What Depth? et

[ Yes O No [J Unknown
F

[FSranular Bentonite

[ Clay-Sand Sturry
D Bentonite - Cement Grout

}

1
[ Bentonite-Sand Slurry !
[ Chipped Bentonite

) . ) . No. Yards, = (1 Mix Ratio
Material Used To Fill Well/Drillhole From (Fr)| To (Ftr) Sxk‘? gcu:nhcm One) or Mud Weight
Surface

CRANULAR BEMTOoNITE

L,{

i-)-_éommcms:

WTH Al COOiijoHﬁ’fﬂjSﬁ §§337i) 253,35

") Name of Person or Firm Doing Sealing Work
MORAIME EMuIRoN MEMTAL T NC

ignature of Person Doing Work ]-Datc Signed
treet or Route Tel c Number
234 1274 Avenve | GBS 317 -9060




State scons’= wl H BORE E DOl INT
Departmen aural  sour Form 3300-5B Rev. 395
. abandonment work shall be  rformed in accordance with I  xovisions of Chapter.  R811,NR812orM 141, Wis. Im.Code,
ichever spplicable. Also, see instructio on be
“
[} GENERAL INFORMATION W —
Vel/Drillhole/Borehol unty o ginal Well Ovner (1f Koowa
ocation °S0-4 MILWAKEE
g | Present Well Owner

—— 1/4 of ___ 1/4 of Sec. : T. N;R. B W

Fapplicablc) Street or Route
Gov't Lot Grid Number

irid Location City, State, Zip Code

&£ 0ON s. s EQ W i i
Sivil Town Name Facility Well No. and/or Name (If Applicable) WT Unique Well No.
Street Address of Well Reason For Abmdonment. S o1 Bo0RING FoOR

1960 677 pLAace

SoiL [ bRWNMOWATER (OMTAMIHATION ASSESSHGT

iy, Vill Date of Abandonment
LT wesT Auus 20FE80
m
{ELL/DRILLHOLE/BOREHOLE INFORMATION
. gin. c orchole Construction Completed On (4) Depth 1o Water (Feet)
(Datc) 20 FeRoH Pump & Piping Removed? ] Yes [] No [G~Not Applicable
Liner(s) Removed? [0 Yes [] No [rNot Applicable
(] Monitoring Wen Construction Report Availsble? Screen Removed? [ Yes [J No [QNot Applicable
3 water wen Yes [ No Casing Left in Place? O Yes [&No
0 Drilhole IfNo,Explain _NO CASIML USED
orehole
Was Casing Cut Off Below Surface? [ Yes %0
Construction Type: Did Scaling Material Rise to Surface?  [(~Yes [] No
Drilled [ Driven (Sandpoinry ] Dug Did Material Sculke After 24 Hours?  [[] Yes Q2%
ther (Specify) D1ccT PUSH If Yes, Was Hole Retopped? 3 Yes[J No
. ' (5) Required Mcthod of Placing Sealing Material
Formation Type: . [0 Conductor Pipe-Gravity  [[] Conductor Pipe-Pumped
nconsolidated Formation [0 Bedrock (] Dump Bailer |a’()lhcr (Explain) 6 MUN“/

Total Well Depth (fty_| & Casing Diameter (in) N/ A
(From groundsurface) Casing Depth (ft)

2

Was Well Annular Space Grouted?

Lower Drillhole Diameter (in.)

O Yes [J No [J Unknown

(6) Sealing Materials
] Neat Cement Grout
D Sand-Cement (Concrete) Grout
[ Concrete
[J Clay-Sand Slurry
(3 Bentonite-Sand Slurry

For monitoring wells and
monitoring well borehales only

: D Bentonite Pellets

[E-Granular Bentonite

[ Bentonite - Cement Grout

If Yes, To What Depth? Feet [ Chipped Bentonite
.
a No. Yards, — ciq - -
) Material Used To Fill Well/Drillhole From (Ft) | To(Ft) | Sacks Scalant G| ormate
Surface | | 2.

CRARULAR B TOMITE

(8) Comments:

WTHAl COORONATES b233718, 283139

(9) Name of Person or Firm Doing Sealing Work
MORAIME EMuIfoN MEMTAL L NC

Signature of Person Doing Work lDaxc Signed

Street or Route -‘ “Telephone Number
1234 274 Auenve | @B5 3119060
City, State, ZipCode , mp . _ .., Y r  CAAN




State of Wiscons™ 1 RI HO' /BOREHOLE Al ‘ON INT
Dcpartment of Natural  sources Form 5B Rev. 3-95

abandonment work shall be performed in accordance with the provisions of Chapter: R 811, NR 812 or NR 141, Wis. Adm. Code,
chever is applicable. ‘Also, see instructions on back.

L GENERAL INFORMATTON AN -
¢ll/Drillhole/Borehole County ginal we er wn
xcation 50-7 NiLWUAKEE
E | Present Well Owner
e 1/4 of ____ 1/4 of Sec. + T. N;R. B W
applicable) ) Street or Route
GovtLot _______________  Grid Number
id Location City, State, Zip Code
f. £] N. S., . JE[] w. '
vil Town Name Facility Well No. and/or Name (if Applicable) WI Unique Well No.
reet Address of Well TH Reason For Abandonment SoiL GORINQ——EQ—E—
1960 67 PLAcE | SoiL [bRIVMOWATER (OMTATIHATIGH ASSESSHGT
ty, Village Date of Abandonment -
= WEST ALLIS ¢ 20FE80Y
-“‘
{LL/DRILLHOLE/BOREHOLE INFORMATION
: gin 3 ole/Borehole Construction Completed On (4) Depth 10 Water (ﬁct)
(Date) 20FcERoH Pump & Piping Removed?  [] Yes [J No [Q~Rot Applicable
Liner(s) Removed? [ Yes [J No [Q}Not Applicable
[ Monitoring Well Construction Report Available? Screen Removed? [0 Yes [J No [Q-Not Applicable
0 waer wen MY O No Casing Left in Place? O Yes [G-No
[ Drilthole IfNo,Explain _NO CASIHL USED
@’Eorcholc
Was Casing Cut Off Below Surface?  [T] Yes (o
Construction Type: Did Sealing Material Rise to Surface?  [GYes ] No
Drilled [ Driven(Sandpointy ] Dug Did Material Setle After 24 Hours? [ Yes [0
Other (Specify) DI1EcT PUVOSH . If Yes, Was Hole Retopped? O Yes[J No
F i tion T (S) Required Method of Placing Scaling Material
orma Ype: 0 . . .
. . Conductor Pipe-Gravity [ Conductor Pipe-Pumped
neonsolidated Formation [0 Bedrock | [ Dump Bailer [FOther (Explain) 6 RAV 17~
Total Well Depth (ft) /=S Casing Diameter (iny N A (6) Scaling Matcrials For monitoring wells and
(From groundsurface) Casing Depth (ft.) HZE [J Neat Cement Grout monitoring well boreholes only
[J Sand-Cement (Concrete) Grout
Lower Drillhole Diameter (in) & [} Concrete ! [ Bentonite Pellets
' [ Clay-Sand Shury , [@-Granular Bentonite
Was Well Annular Space Grouted? D Yes D No D Unknown D Bentonite-Sand Slurry : D Bentonite - Cement Grout
If Yes, To What Depth? Feet 3 Chipped Bentonite
) No. Yards, : . N
Material Used To Fill Weli/Drillhole From (FL)| To (Ft) S;gk\S, oslc\.:rl]::m ‘8‘;§§° or ﬁfd%‘éf’gm
ERARULAR BeNToMITE Suhace | /. &
) Commens: WTMAl COOROMATES 633518, 139

) Name of Person or Firmn Doing Sealing Work
MORAIHE EMUIRON MEMTAL T NC

ignature of Person Doing Work |Date Signed
treet or Route Telephone Number

234 |2TY Auenve | bl 311 -9040
.SueZipCode roncraN WL G305




State of Wisconsin
Department of Natural Resources

S

OLE/BOR] ( EABANDON 1}

Rev. 395

WELL R
Form 3300-5B

.abandonment work shall be performed in accordance with the provisions of Chapters NR 811, NR 812 or NR 141, Wis. Adm. Code,

ichever is applicable. Also, see instructions on back.

e e e
1) GENERAL INFORMATION gm
Vell/Drillhole/Borchole County igmal Well Owner (It Rnown)
Jocation 50-3 NILUA(E&
E | Present Well Owner
—— 1/4 of ____ 1/4 of Sec. s T. N:R. B Wi
Tapplicable) Street or Roule
Gov't Lot Grid Number
iid Location 4 City, State, Zip Code
f. ] N S., R OJE [ w

-ivil Town Name

Facility Well No. and/or Name (If Applicable) W1 Unique Well No.

itrect Address of Well Reason For Abandonment § g § ¢, |
1960 6774 pLAce Sonul&ﬂwuowﬂrksfe consr%&czgﬂf:%uesmmr
:l_t):_,Vxllagc UEST ALLIS Date of Abandonment 2 DFEGO"/
'ELL/DRILLHOLE/BOREHOLE INFORMATION
ﬁ ginal We ole/Borehole Construction Completed On @) Depth to Waler (Feet)
(Date) 2 0FeQoH Pump & Piping Removed?  [] Yes [J No [G@~Not Applicable
Liner(s) Removed? [ Yes [0 No [l Not Applicable
J Monitoring Weti Construction Report Available? Screen Removed? [3 Yes [J No [Q-Not Applicable
3 water well Yes [ No Casing Left in Place? [ Yes [@No
O Drilihole IfNo,Explin _ N O CASIML uSED
(& Borehole
Was Casing Cut Off Below Surface? [} Yes (3%
Construction Type: Did Sealing Material Rise to Surface?  [G~Yes [] No
Drilled [ Driven (Sandpoiny [ Dug Did Material Sentle After 24 Hours?  [] Yes [
ther (Specify) OINGeT USH If Yes, Was Hole Retopped? O Yes[J No
]':mmmm . (3) Required Mcthod of Placing Scaling Material
ype: . . .
. . [ Conductor Pipe-Gravity O conductor Pipe-Pumped
neonsolidated Formation 0 Bedrock ‘ ] Dump Bailer [Frother (Explain) 6 RAVILT
Total Well Depth (ft.) 3 Casing Diameter (in.) N l ﬂ (6) Scaling Materials For monitoring wells and
(From groundsurface) Casing Depth (ft.) [ Neat Cement Growt monitoring well boreholes only
D Sand-Cement (Concrete) Grout
Lower Drillhole Diameter (in) & [J Concrete ! [7 Bentonite Pellets
' [ Clay-Sand Sturry ! [B-Granular Bentonite
Was Well Annular Space Grouted? [] Yes [] No [J Unknown [ Bentonite-Sand Shurry ll [ Bentonite - Cement Grout

If Yes, To What Depth? Feet [ Chipped Bentonite
) . ] i No. Yards, 1 Mix Ratio
Material Used To Fill Well/Drilthole From (Fu)| To(Ft) | Sacks Sedlant “Gney or Mud Weight
CRANULAR BeMTomITE Sufuce | &

‘8) Comments:

WTHA| COOROMNATES BBI513,

9) Name of Person or Firm Doing §ching Work
(MORAIME EMuiloN MEMTAL T NC

EONLY
ct/Coun

FOR DNR OR COUNTY US

Dis

Signature of Person Doing Work Date Signed

Street or Route

1234 2T

Telephone Number

AvENUE

Rbl) 311-90460

-

N Qrasa Tin Cada -
~~ % .owm ]




State of Wisconsin
Department of Natural Resources

abandonment work shall be performed in accordance with the provisions: Chapters NR 811, NR 812 or N

chever is applicable. Also, see instructions on back.

Wi

RO HI

Form 3300-5B

EBC H(
Rev. 5

Al

O NT

141, Wis. Adm. Code,

wﬂm SN e (T
‘ell/Driltho Al We et Wi
im0 $6.9 |7 ML uAKEE ’
E | Present Well Owner
— 1/4 of __ 1/4 of Sec. ; T. N:R B L
" applicable) Street or Route
Gov't Lot Grid Number
rid Location City, State, Zip Code
& [J N.[J s. a[JEL] W o
ivil Town Name - Facility Well No. and/or Name (If Applicable) | WI Unique Well No.
treet Address of Well Reason For Abandonment oilL
1960 67 TH PLAcCE Soii $Rwuow;}r“§fé .c OHdr?qen'szgﬂfHo%aﬁidM1
-l_t.y;Vxllagc ues_‘_ ALLIS Date of Abandonment 2 DFEGO‘/ .
ELL/DRILLHOLE/BOREHOLE INFORMATION
gin. c ole/Borehole Construcion Completed On (4) Depth to Water (Feet)
(Date) 20FERD “{ Pump & Piping Removed? [} Yes ] No [O~Not Applicable
Liner(s) Removed? [0 Yes [J No [@Not Applicable
[J Monitoring Well Construction Report Available? Screen Removed? 0 Yes [0 No [Q-Not Applicable
O water well M Yes Oro Casing Leftin Place? O Yes [@No
[ Dritthole . IfNo,Explain _NO CASIML USEQD
E’forcholc
Was Casing Cut Off Below Surface?  [[] Yes 0
Construction Type: Did Scaling Material Rise to Surface?  [GYes [[] No
Drilled [J Driven (Sandpoiny ] Dug Did Material Settle Aficr 24 Hours? [ Yes [O%
ther (Specify) DIEecT PUSH If Yes, Was Hole Retopped? O Yes[] No
Formation Type (5) Required Mcthod of Placing Sealing Material
T P . Conductor Pipe-Gravity ] Conductor Pipe-Pumped
neonsolidated Formation O Bedrook [D] Dump Bailcrpe [FrOther (Explain) 6 RAV L]
Total Well Depth (ft.) 8 Casing Diameter (in.) N I (6) Scaling Materials For monitoring wells and
(From groundsurface) Casing Depth (ft.) [ Neat Cement Grout monitoring well boreholes only

Lower Drillhole Diameter (in.) 2

Was Well Annular Space Grouted? [] Yes [] No [] Unknown

[J sand-Cement (Concrete) Grout
[ Concrete
[ Clay-Sand Slurry

(] Bentonite-Sand Slurry

i [ Bentonite Pellets
| [SGranular Bentonite
: [ Bentonitc - Cement Grout

If Yes, To What Depth? Feet [ Chipped Bentonite
) . To. Yards, o -
Material Used To Fill WelYDrillhole From (Fi)| To(Ft) | Sacks Sealant Gl o hﬁiu“dl%ﬁ‘c‘ﬂ;m
CRANULAR BEMTONITE Sutfsce | &

8) Comments: WTNQ‘ LOO@MAI’gs §33151 253 ,I;

9) Name of Person or Firm Doing Scaling Work
MORAIME EMuUiRoN MEMTAL T NC

jignature of Person Doing Work Date Signed

ytreet or Route - Telephone Number

1234 |2TY Avenve | @b 3711-9060

city, State, ZipCode  , A . - .

- a 7 94 > ™~ 3 A .}




State of Wisconsin
Department of Natural Resourc

1 abandonment wock shall be performed in accordance with thq  Hvisions of Chapters NR 811

tichever is applicable. 50, see instructions on back.

WEI RILLH( E JRFHOLE 1 Yo b
Form 3300-5B Rev. 3
1812 0r M 141, Wis. Adm. Code,

L e e ——.—
1) GENERAL INFORMATION

Nell/Drillhole/Borehole
Location

Original Well Owner (If Known)

S06-/0 Y MiLuAKeE
: E | Present Well Owner
e 1/4 of ___ 1/40fSec. ; T. N:R. H W
If applicable) Street or Route
Gov't Lot Grid Number
Jrid Location City, State, Zip Code
ft. (] N. S.. e JE[J w

civil Town Name

Facility Well No. and/or Name (If Applicable)

WI Unique Well No.

Street Address of Well

1960 6774 pLace

Reason For Abandonment SolL BoRING FOR

City, Village

SolL [GRIWNOWATER COMNTAMIHATION ASSESSHGd1

Date of Abandonment

WEST ALLis 2O0FEB80Y
7ELL/DRILLHOLE/BOREHOLE INFORMATION
ginal We ole/Borehole Construction Completed On (4) Depth 1o Water (Feet)
(Date) 20FEA0 "{ Pump & Piping Removed? ] Yes [J No [G~Not Applicable
Liner(s) Removed? O Yes [J No [ Not Applicable
O Monitoring Well Construction Report Availeble? Screen Removed? O Yes [J No [QNot Applicable
CJ Water went MY o ~ Casing Left in Place? O] Yes [BNo
Drillhole IfNo,Explain _ NO CASiHL USEQD
@’foreholc
Was Casing Cut Off Below Surface?  [[] Yes %
Construction Type: Did Sealing Material Rise to Surface?  [G~Yes [] No
Drilled O] Driven (Sandpointy L1 Dug Did Material Seale Afier 24 Hours?  [] Yes [T
ther (Specify) DIREcT PUSH If Yes, Was Hole Retopped? O Yes[J No
. (5) Required Method of Placing Sealing Material
Formation T{%c: E . 0 D Conductor Pipe-Gravity [ Conductor Pipe-Pumped
reonsolicated Formation Bedrock C] Dump Bailer [FrOther (Explain) 6 RAY £
Total Well Depth (ft.) 8 Casing Diameter (in.) N I (6) Sealing Materials For monilorinﬁ?lk and
(From groundsurface) Casing Depth (ft.) [J Neat Cement Grout monitoring well boreholes only
D Sand-Cement (Concrete) Grout
Lower Drilthole Diameter (in.) 2 [0 Conerete : 3 Bentonite Peliets

Was Well Annular Space Grouted?

O Yes QMo ] Unknown

| [3Cranular Bentonite

[J Clay-Sand Shurry
[C] Bentonite-Sand Slurry

} D Bentonite - Cement Grout

If Yes, To What Depth? Feet [J Chipped Bentonite
7 : _ _ No. Yards, oo p—
Material Used To Fill Well/Drillhole From (Fr)} To (F.) S:k\s, 3";}‘:’“ (81;3:: or ﬁgd%eté?ght
CRANULAR @M TONITE Surface | &
B=—=——-==

(8) Comments:

WTAAl COOROMNATES ©23315, 253139

(9) Name of Person or Firm Doing Sealing Work

MORAIME EMUIRON MEMTAL I NC

Signature of Person Doing Work Date Signed
Street or Route “Telephone Number . -
12349 2T fuenve | 26D 311-9060

Ciry, State,

“pCode ronerad T 5303




